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MATTLEMAN, WEINROTH & MILLER, P.C.
BY: JOHN C. MILLER, III, ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY LD. NO. 46450

401 ROUTE 70 EAST, SUITE 100

CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 08034

(856) 429-5507

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

BAYVIEW FINANCIAL PROPERTY TRUST COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
4424 PONCE DE LEON BLVD., 5™ FLOOR CLEARFIELD COUNTY
CORAL GABLES, FL 33146

DOCKET NO.
PLAINTIFF, N ,
vs. v 2Qo0N-1L3-Cp

PETER M. CANALE . (
141 LINGLE STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

TRACI L. COX |
141 LINGLE STREET “LED
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666 F )
TENANT/OCCUPANT » MAY 15 2001

141 LINGLE STREET N B N A ey

i Shaw
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666 e Giork of Courts

| | orcof O
DEFENDANT(S) \ o —

S ey
NOTICE

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT.. IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND AGAINST THE CLAIMS
SET FORTH IN THE FOLLOWING PAGES, YOU MUST TAKE ACTION WITHIN TWENTY
(20) DAYS AFTER THIS COMPLAINT AND NOTICE ARE SERVED, BY ENTERING A
WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILING IN WRITING
WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH
AGAINST YOU. YOU ARE WARNED THAT IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO THE CASE MAY
PROCEED WITHOUT YOU AND A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY
THE COURT WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE FOR ANY MONEY CLAIMED IN THE
COMPLAINT OR FOR ANY OTHER CLAIM OR RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE
PLAINTIFF. YOU MAY LOSE MONEY OR PROPERTY OR OTHER RIGHTS IMPORTANT
TOYOU. ' ‘

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER
OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT
WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION
P.O.BOX 186
HARRISBURG, PA 17108
800-692-7375

. Augl 2007 Document
Reinstated/ 10 Stweridfg/AN
for service, ‘ _,!_ 4

Demty Prathanntary
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NOTICIA

LE HAN DEMANDADO A USTED EN LA CORTE. SIUSTED
QUIEREDEFENDERSE DE ESTAS DEMANDAS EXPUESTAS EN LAS PAGINAS
SIGUIENTES, USTED TIENE VIENTE (20) DIAS DE PLAZO AL PARTIR DE LA
FECHA DE LADEMANDA Y LA NOTIFICACION. USTED DEBE PRESENTAR
UNA APARIENCIAESCRITA O EN PERSONA O POR ABOGADO Y ARCHIVAR
EN LA CORTE ENFORMA ESCRITA SUS DEFENSAS O SUS OBJECIONES A LAS
DEMANDAS ENCONTRA DE SU PERSONA. SEA AVISADO QUE SI USTED NO
SE DEFIENDE, LA CORTE TOMARA MEDIDAS Y PUEDE ENTRAR UNA ORDEN
CONTRA USTED SINPREVIO AVISO O NOTIFICACION Y POR CUALQUIER
QUEJA O ALIVIO QUE ESPEDIDO EN LA PETICION DE DEMANDA. USTED
PUEDE PERDER DINERO OSUS PROPIEDADES O OTROS DERECHOS
IMPORTANTES PARA USTED.

LLEVE ESTA DEMANDA A UN ABODAGO INMEDIATAMENTE. SINO
TIENEABOGADO O SINO TIENE EL DINERO SUFICIENTE DE PAGAR TAL
SERVICIO, VAYA EN PERSONA O LLAME POR TELEFONO A LA OFICINA
CUYA PUEDECONSEGUIR ASISTENCIA LEGAL.

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION
P.0. BOX 186
HARRISBURG, PA 17108
800-692-7375
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MATTLEMAN, WEINROTH & MILLER, P.C.
BY: JOHN C. MILLER, II, ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY LD. NO. 46450

401 ROUTE 70 EAST, SUITE 100

CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 08034

(856) 429-5507

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

BAYVIEW FINANCIAL PROPERTY TRUST COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
4424 PONCE DE LEON BLVD., 5™ FLOOR CLEARFIELD COUNTY
CORAL GABLES, FL 33146
DOCKET NO.
PLAINTIFF, . :
Vvs.
PETER M. CANALE 'CIVIL ACTION COMPLAINT
141 LINGLE STREET

OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666
TRACI L. COX
141 LINGLE STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666
TENANT/OCCUPANT
141 LINGLE STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

DEFENDANT(S)

CIVIL ACTION COMPLAINT
1. Plaintiff, Bayview Financial Property and Trust, is a validly existing trust with an

address of 4425 Ponce De Leon Blvd., 5* Floor, Coral Gables, FL 33146.

Plaintiff is the owner of a certain property located at 114 Lingle Street, Osceola

Mills, PA 16666 (hereinafter referred to as “Premises”).

2. Defendants, Peter W. Canale, Traci L. Cox and Tenant/Occupants are adult

individuals who reside at 114 Lingle Street, Osceola Mills, PA 16666.

3. On or about October 25, 2005, the Defendants entered into an Agreement with

RECA Limited Partnership to lease/purchase the property known as 114 Lingle

Street, Osceola Mills, PA 16666. The term of the Agreement was for fifteen (15)

years. (A copy of the Agreement is attached hereto and made a part hereof as

Exhibit “A”),




10.

RECA Limited Partnership transferred the Premises to Plaintiff subject to the
leasehold of the Defendants on June 29, 2006. Said Deed was subsequently
recofded in the Recorder of Deeds for Clearfield County under Instrument
Number 200612767. A copy of the Deed is attached hereto and made a part
hereof as Exhibit “B”, |
The monthly rental for the Premises was $247.91, which was due and payable on
the first day of each month. In the event the monthly payment was not made
within ten (10) days of the date due, the Agreement provided for the assessment
of a ten (10%) percent late fee.
In addition to making the monthly payments as set forth herein, Defendants were
also required to pay the taxes, insurance and other assessments for the benefit of
the Premises.
Defendants have failed and refused to make monthly payments as they became
due and owing from August 1, 2006 through May 1, 2007 inclusive. The
aggregate amount due for said period, including late fees and unpaid assessments
is $2,940.01. Defendants have failed and refuse to pay the outstanding amounts
due as set forth herein.
By virtue of their failure to pay all rent and other charges due under the
Agreement, Defendants are in breach of their obligations thereunder.

| COUNT 1

EJECTMENT

The allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 though 8 inclusive are incorporated
herein by reference as though set forth at length.
On October 10, 2006, Plaintiff served Defendants with a thirty (30) day Notice
with intent to terminate. Defendants refusedbto vacate the Premises after the
expiration of the thirty (30) day termination period. (A copy of the Notice is

attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit “C”).
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11. By virtue of Defendants’ breach of their obligations under the Agreement and by
virtue of Plaintiff’s termination of the Lease,.Plaintiﬂ' 1s entitled to possession of

the Premises.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff demands judgment against Defendants for possession of the

Premises.
COUNT I
MONEY DAMAGES
12. The allegations‘contained in Paragraphs 1 though 11 inclusive are incorporated
herein by reference as though set forth at length.
13. . Pursuant to the Agreement, Defendants are indebted to Plaintiff for unpaid rent,

late fees and assessments in the amount of $2,940.01. Additional rent and other
charges may accrue subsequent to the filing of this Complaint.
WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff demands judgment in its favor and against Defendants in the amount
0f $2,940.01, plus additional charges for rent and other charges which may become due and payable

between the filing of this Complaint and Trial.




VERIFICATION

The undersigned, JOHN C. MILLER, III, ESQUIRE, being duly sworn according to law, deposes
and says that he is the attomey for Plaintiff and that he is authorized to make this Verification on behalf of
Plaintiff, and that the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint are true and correct to the best of his
knowledge, information and belief.

THE UNDERSIGNED UNDERSTANDS THAT FALSE STATEMENTS HEREIN ARE
MADE SUBJECT TO THE PENALTIES OF 18 PA.C.S. SECTION 4904 RELATING TO

UNSWORN FALSIFICATION TO AUTHORT

AMITEER, T, ESQUIRE

74 omey for Plaintiff

DATE:
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Prepared By:
RECA Limited Partnership
P.O. Hox 1996

1rmo, SC 29063
(803) 798-4666

AGREEMENT FOR DEED
(Land Contract)

1S AGREEMENT FOR DEED is entered into on this 25™ day of October 2005 between
mited Partnership hereafter known as the “Seller” and Peter W. Canale & Traci L. Cox hercafier
és the “Purchaser”.

WITNESSETH that if Purchaser shall first make the payments and perform the covenani(s) hereafter described:

1. SELLER herehy covenant(s) and agree(s) to convey and assure to the Purchaser and his/hers/their heirs,
cxccutors, administrators or assigns, in fcc simple, clear of all encumbrances, by a good and sufficient deed, the
lot and piece of land, situated at: 114 Lingle Street, in the County of Clearfield, the city of Osceola Mills,
the State of Pennsylvania and further known and described as follows, to-wit:

SEE Attachment “A” FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

2. PURCHASER hereby covenant(s) and agree(s) to pay to the Sellcr the sum of Twenty-four Thousand, Nine
Hundred Dollars and no/cents, ($24,900.00) in the manner as follows: Five Hundred Dollars and no/cents,
($500.00);

THIS DOWN PAYMENT IS NON-REFUNDABLE PuC m

shall be paid at the signing of this agreement and the remaining Tweaty-four Thousand, Four Hundred
Dollars and no cents (324,400.00) shall be paid according to the tcrms of a “Promissory Nete” of even date
with intcrest at the rate of nine percent (9.0%) per anaum, payable monthly on the whole sum remaining from
time to time unpaid;

3. AND TO PAY ALL TAXES, assessments or impositions that may be legally levied or imposed upon said
land subsequent to the year of 2005,

4. AND TO KEEP THE BUILDINGS UPON SAID PREMISES INSURED BY SOME COMPANY
SATISFACTORY TO THE SELLER, and payable to the parties, respectively as their interest may appear in
the sum not lcss than Twenty-four Thousand, Four Hundred Dollars and no/cents ($24,400.00) during the
term of this agreement.

5. AND IF ANY TAXES, INSURANCE OR OTHER ASSESSMENTS arc not paid then this agreement is in
default, and at the option of the Seller, the sellcr can pay said taxcs, insurance or other assessments and add the
payments made plus up to 50% of that payment as penaity to the principal balance due.

6. IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED, by and betwcen the parties hereto, that the Scller transfers the said property o
the Purchaser in strictly “4S 1S” condition ‘Zk)j )

and the Purchaser(s) are solcly responsible for bringing the building and premises to a habitable condition
within a rcasonable period of time not exceeding Four months (4) and mamlammg the prope®$*in good state of
repairs during the term of this agreement.

7. AND IN CASE OF FAILURE OF THE PURCHASER 1o make any of the payments or any part thereof, or

to perform any of the covenants hercby made and entered into, or transfer of any ownership interest in this
“Agreement” by Purchascr, this contract, at the option of theMct(ﬁ'and t¥rminated, and the
Purchaser shall forfcit all payments made by him/her/them on this contract; and such payments may be retained 1
by the Seller in full satisfaction and liquidation of all damages sustained by them, and the premises aforesaid
without being liablc to any action therefore.

8. CONVERSION TO “MONTH TO MONTH” TENANCY; upon thc Seller excrcising its right of
termination as provided hercin, all rights and interest hereby created and then existing in the Purchaser and in
all claiming Lender(s), the Purchaser shall wholly ceasc and terminate, and the Purchaser shall be deemed a -
“month 10 month” tenant. The Purchaser now known as “ Tenant”, agrces to surrender the said property to the
Seller without demand, peaceful possession of said property in as good condition as it is now. Reasonable wcear

H
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and tear alone accepted within thiny (30) days afler notice of termination. After termination by the Sclier
pursuant to this paragraph;

9. THE PURCHASER SHALL then pay rent in an amount equal to the: principal and the interest payment

stated herein and the Purchascr acknowledges that the Seller will initiate an action to evict the Purchaser

when any rent payment 1s mere than thirty (30) days late. In thc cvent the P urchaser neglects or refuses to
end h said property

without nouce and rcmove all persons and their personal property. Seller may, at thclr own optlon, causc a
written declaration to be recorded in the office of the Clerk of Court of €learfield County, to evidence the

existence of his/hers/theirs clection to terminate alt rights hereunder in accordance herewith. Such declaration
when so recorded, shali be, as to all subsequent Purchasers or Tenants or cncumbrances of the property or any
part thereof, conclusive proof of dcfault by the Purchaser and the Seller election to terminate all rights in the
said property cxisting by reason of this agreement. All moneys paid by the Purchaser and all improvements
constructed in or upon the said property shall be retained by the Seller as compensation for the use and
occupancy thercof by the Purchaser, consideration for the cxccution of this Agreement and liquidation damages
10 the Scller for such defaukt. The Seller in the event of default by the Purchascr, and both Parties hereto agree
that these forfcitures are rcasonable and arc not intended as a penalty.

10. THE PURCHASER ACKNOWLEDGES that upun termination of this agrcement by the Sebler and
Purchaser becomes a “month to month™ tenant with a monthly rent equal o Two Hundred, Forty-seven
Dollars and ninety-one cents (§247.91).

V1. IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED, by and between the Partics hereto, that the time of each payment is essential
part of this contract and that all covenants and agreements herein contained shall extend to and be obligatory
upon the heirs, cxccutors, administrators and assigns of respective parties. Af the option of the Seller,
Purchaser further agrees to convert these documents to a Deed and Mortgage and prowde the seller updated
financial information.

IN WITNE, 'HERE
first writtesA ghove.

. ¥
Witngss
int Name} Jessica Carter

Witness
Print Name: Cindy Bowen
\‘“\\mtouumm ",
‘3,?.\\ ....... oo, ”/,,,,/
~ 4%
&0 &L
5/5 &
21 &
Notary Public for the State of South Cégd 'm ............ 6‘?‘
My Commission Expircs) w;;apm“\\\\

‘fa:::;:n : 6Q,+>q A pa _an Peter W. Canale
Ot %Jﬂaw%é&é

Traci L. Cox

Witness

Print Name: 64-'1'5‘1 14 PaH‘Oh

SWORN and subscyibed before me on this

Rotary’s Sighature
Notary Public for the State of !M
+ o SHEMMO s."!h.\';




ATTACHMENT “A” - LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THIS AGREEMENT is sccured by the property listed below betwecn RECA Limited Partnership and Peter
W. Canale & Traci L. Cox:

Street Address: 114 Lingte Street

Osceola Mills, PA 16666

Description:

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or picce of ground situate in the Boreugh of Osceola Mills, County of
Clearfield and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, being more particularly bounded and described
as follows:

Beginaing at a post on the public road leading frem Osceola Mills to Philipsburg, at the corner Jot
No. 1, accarding to the general plan of Osceola Borough; thence in a westerly direction along line
of said Lot No. 1, One Hundred fifty (150) feet to a post on the line of Millward Alley; thence in
northerly direction along the linc of said Millward Alley, forty (40) feet to a post on the corner of
Lot No. 3; thence in an easterly direction along the said Lot No. 3, one hundred fifty (150) feet to a
post on the public road; thence in a southerly direction along the line of said public road, fifty (50)
feet to the post and corner of lot No. 1 and place of heginning being Lot No. 2 of the plan or plot of
lots as laid out by John G. Miliward in Osccola Mills, Pennsylvania.

Fxcepting and reserving nevertheless, all the stone, coal and mineral beneath the surface of the
soil together with the right of free ingress, cgress, and regress and search for, dig and carry away
the same also the right to make any necessary apertures for air in the said surface or for the other
purposes to enable the owner of the mineral right to obtain the coal or mineral reserved.

Further known as 114 Lingle Street, Osceola Mills, Pennsylvania 16666

Tax Parcel No.: 16-013-377-102

Initial M ‘jl.CL




“CERTIFICATION”

I/WE, THE PURCHASER, hercby certify that /We have been informed by the Seller that it is advisablc when
cntering into an “Agreement for Deed” for real cstate to obtain legal advise from an atiorney. I/'We the
Purchaser have decided not to consult an attomey and I/'We have made that decision outside the presence of the
Sellcr. YWe further certify this “Certification™ was signed outside the presence of Seller.

Az, Afelle Pt Ol
Witness Peter W. Canale
Print Name: Blqu A . Fa‘H-Or\ .
4 - N /)
s 2 Eetl :7({2“”%”%

</
Print Name: &"’31 A‘ Pa on

SWORN and subsgribed before me on this
268y of Octabem . 2065

’s Signature

Notary Public for the State of /% n‘ 7
M(Sm) »

My Commission cxpires:

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

MR s o S e, oo

Member, Ponnayema Atsociaion Of Notailes




Purchase Money Note
25™ Day of October 2005 $ 24,400.00

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undcrsigned promises to pay to the order of RECA Limited Partnership or its
assigns:

SEND PAYMENT TO: RECA Limited Partnership
P.O. Box 1996
Irmo, SC 29063

THE PRINCIPAL SUM of Twenty-four Thousand, Four Hundred Dollars and no/cents ($24,400.00) as
follows:

BEARING INTEREST at the rate of nine percent (9.0%) per annum from datc hereof in monthly installments
of Two Hundred, Forty-seven Dollars and ninety-onc/cents ($247.91) cach payment beginning the 1" day
of each month beginning on December 1%, 2605 each payment shall be applied first to any latc fees or other
fecs associated with this promissory note, then the accrued intcrest will be calculated from payment to payment
on the unpaid principal balance at the rate of nine percent (9.0%) the remainder thercof to the unpaid principal
balance, and the cntire remaining unpaid principal balance together with accrued interest to date shall become
duc and payable in full on the 1*' day of Navember in the ycar 2020. All payments not reccived on or hefore
the 10™ of the month will be subject to 3 10% late fee. If a checkiis returned for ANY REASON a charge
of § 25.00 will be applied.

THIS NOTE, is sccured by an “AGREEMENT FOR DEED” on the following property:

Address: 114 Lingle Street
City, State, Zip; Osceola Mills, PA 16666
County: Clearfield Tax Map: # 16-013-377-102

IT IS SPECIFICALLY AGREED that the makers hercof shall have the right of prepayment at any time
without the penalty of additional intcrest so long as accrucd interest on the unpaid principal is paid as hbgein
rovided.
xf‘iND THAT UPON FAILURE to make the paymcn( or any part thereof, at the time when due, then the unpaid
principal balance hereof plus interest shall, at the option of the holder of this nete, at once becomes due and
payablc.
If this nete is placed in the hands of an attorney for collection by suit or
otherwise, [/'We will pay, on demand, any attorney’s fees and related expenses
that the holder of this note incurs.

ALL PARTIES HERETO, makers, endorsers, surcties, Guarantors, or othcrwise, severally waive protest,
demand, presentment and notice of dishonor and the holder may grant cxtensions of the time of payment of this
note, or a part thereof, without any release of liability as to parties sccondarily liable, who hereby waive notice,
as to such exicnsion, and against whom recoursc is, in such event, expressly reserved.

hits, 0Pt PNt
V:::::sm ¢ 64j3 ‘1 74 Pol 'H-On Peter W. Canale

Witness ‘é ; i Tradi L. Cox
Print Name: L2 5"1 AP&('H‘D"‘ T Tt e

SW@N and subscrjbed before me on this

o6 day of

= Noy,,
otary’s Signature ‘ - %’

Notary Public for the Statc of fssus .
My commission cxpires: __ 2uew, 2 8 200) (Seal) -

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Mamber, Pennsylvania Association Of Notefles
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SPECIAL WARRANTY DEE D" Commession Expwes 5=

THIS INDENTURE MADE THE 2%th day of Junc, 2006 Between Reca Limited

Partnership, (Hercin called the GRANTOR), Bayview Financial Property Trust,
(Hecrein called the GRANTEL), of the other part,

WITNESSETH That the said GRANTOR, for and in consideration of the sum of Twenty Three
Thousand Nine Hundred Nincty Six Dollars and 79/300 ($23,996.79) tawful money of the United States
of America and other valuable consideration, unto it well and truly paid by the GRANTEE, at and before the
sealing and delivery of thesc presents, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, granted, bargained and
sold, refeased and confirmed, and by these presents does grant, bargain and sell, release, confirm unto the said
Grantee, their Heirs and Assigns, the following described real property, to wit:

ALL THAT CERTAIN LOT OR PIECE OF GROUND SITUATED IN THE BOROQUGH OF OSCEOLA MILLS, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD,
AND STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POST ON THE PURBLIC ROAD LEADING FROM OSCFOLA MILLS TO PHILIPSBUKG, AT THE CORNER OF LOT
NO. 1, ACCORDING TO EH GENERAL PLAN OF OSCEOLA BOROUGH, THENCE IN A WESTERLY DIRECTION ALONG LINE OF
SAID LOT NO. 1, ONE HUNDRED FIFTY (150) FEET TO A POST ON THE LINE OF MILLWARD ALLEY; THENCE IN A NORTH-ERLY
DIRECTION ALONG THE LINE OF SAID MILLWARD ALLEY, FORTY (40) FEET TO A POST ON THE CORNER OF LOT NO. 3;
THENCE IN AN EASTERLY DIRECTION ALONG THE LINE OF SA'D LOT NO. 3, ONE HUNDRED FIFTY (150} FEET TO A POST ON
THE PUBLIC ROAD; THENCE IN A SOUTHERLY DIRECTION ALONG THE LINE OF SAID PUBLIC ROAD, FIFTY (50} FEET TO THE
POST AND CORNER OF LOT NO. 1 AND PLACE OF BEGINMING. BEING LOT NO. 2 OF THE PLAN OR PLOT OF LOTS AS LAID OUT
BY JOHN G. MILLWARD IN OSCECLA MILS, PENNSYLVANIA.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING NEVERTHELESS, ALL THE STONE, COAL AND MINERAL BENEATH THE SURFACE OF THE SOIL,
TOGETHER WITH THE RIGHT OF FREE INGRESSS, EGRESS, AN REGRESS AND SEARCH FOR, DIG AND CARRY AWAY THF,
SAME ALSO THE RIGHT TO MAKE ANY NECESSARY APERTURES FOR AIR IN THE SAID SURFACE OR FOR THE OTHER
PURPOSES TO ENABLE THE OWNER OF THE MINERAL RIGHT TO OBTAIN THE COAL OR MINERAL RESERVED.

PARCEL ID NO.: 16-013-377-102
Further Known as: 114 Lingle St., Osceola Mills, PA
The following reservations from and exceptions to this conveyance and the warranty of title made herein shall apply:

1. All easernents, rights-af-way and prescriptive rights whether of record or not, pertaning to any portion(s) of the herein
described property (hercinafier, the “Property);

2 Anvalidalyvsandmirnnl@m,inmwmmmmdhmmumdhmdw
_d'wmu'.hmecﬂ.@sorminuulaofrecordin any county in which ally portion of the Property is located;

3. Mmﬁwmm.m,mmwxmm,mmmmmdmhwmvh

which any portion of the Property is located, pertaining to any portion(s) of the Property, but only to the extent that
same are still in effect; ’

9, Anprm-niymdcdm\mms(oﬂa&mﬁmsamey,w«mﬂuﬂmemn}mmmchm
and emy portion(s) thereaf, .
S. Ad valorem taxes, fees and assessmcents, if any, for the current year and all prior and subscquent years, the payment of

which Grantee assumes(axu:n’ntdumsﬁ:oru'ﬂe),mdanwbxqumtmmbrcdsandanprh'mduew
mmqmmwmnummww.nmammmﬁmy,mumj.mm.am
the payment of which Grantee assumes; and any conditions that woukd by revealed by a physical inspection and survey of
the Property.

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES VESTED IN Reca Limitcd Partaership by Deed from HomEq Servicing

Corporation f/k/a TMS Mortgage Inc. d/b/a The Money Store, dated May 18, 2004, recorded June 7, 2004 in
Instrument No. 200409050

TOGETHER with ali and singular the buildings, improvements, ways, strects, alleys, driveways, passages,
waters, water-courses, rights, liberties, privileges, hereditaments and appurtenances, whatsocver thereunto the
hereby granted premises belonging, or in any wise appertaining, and the reversions and remainders, rents,
issues, and profits thereof; and all the estate, right, title, interest, property, claim and demand whatsocver of it,
the said Grantor, as well at law as in equity, or othcrwise howsoever, of, in, and to the same and every part
thereof.,
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TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said lot or piece of ground above described with the buildings
and improvements, messuage or tcnement thereon erccted hereditaments and premises hereby
granted, or mentioned, and intended so to be, with appurtenances, unto the said Grantee, their
Heirs and Assigns, to and for the only proper use by said Grantee, their Heirs and Assigns

forcver.

AND the said Grantor, for itself, its Successors and Assigns, does by these presents, covenant,
promise use by said Grantee, their Heirs and Assigns, that it the said Grantor, and its Successors

and Assigns, all and
granted, or mentioned and intended so to be, with the appurtenances, unto the said Grantee, its

Successors and Assigns, against it, the said Grantor, and its Successors and Assigns, and against -

all and every person or persons whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part
thereof, by, from or under it, the said Grantor, or any of them, shall and will subject as aforesaid

SPECIALLY WARRANT and forever DEFEND.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF the undersigned has sct hi-s/ her hand and seal, for and on behalf of
the said grantor, Reca Limited Partnership.

NCE OF US:

£
A g g: w C ed Partnership
Waft |

IN THE .
e A L :
“Dowd nTaton |

a ampbell, President FAC

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF RICHLAND

On this, the 29t day of June, 2006, before me the undersigned officer, personally appeared David
W. Campbell, who acknowledged himself/herself to be the President of FAC general partner to
Reca Limited Partnership, and that he/she as such being authorized to do so, executed the
foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the names of the corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.

\\\\““""E" ey,
\\

s“\Qﬁ,,.?.;. 2 ..f,{ef"’rz

Z My commission expires: July 24, 2012

singular the Hereditaments and premises herein above described and .
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NOTICE DOCUMENT MAY NOT/DOES NOT SELL, CONVEY, TRANSFER, INCLUDE OR INSURE THE
TITLE TO THE COAL AND NOTICE RIGHT OF SUPPORT UNDERNEATH THE SURFACE LAND
DESCRIBED OR REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND THE OWNER OR OWNERS OF SUCH COAL MAY HAVE
/JHAVE COMPLETE LEGAL RIGHT TO REMOVE ALL SUCH COAL AND, IN THAT CONNECTION,
DAMAGE MAY RESULT TO THE SURFACE OF THE LAND AND ANY HOUSE, BUILDING OR OTHER
STRUCTURE ON OR IN SUCH LAND. THE INCLUSION OF THIS NOTICE DOES NOT ENLARGE,
RESTRICT OR MODIFY AND LEGAL RIGHTS OR ESTATES OTHERWISE CREATED, TRANSFERRED,
EXCEPTED OR RESERVED BY THIS INSTRUMENT.

NOTICE. THE UNDERSIGNED, AS EVIDENCED BY THE SIGNATURE. (S) TO THIS NOTICE.  AND THE.
ACCEPTANCE AND RECORDING OF THIS DEED, (IS ARE) FULLY COGNIZANT OF THE FACT TRHAT THE
UNDERSIGNED MAY NOT BE OBTAINING THE RIGHT OF PROTECTION AGAINST SUBSIDENCE, AS TO
THE PROPERTY HEREIN CONVEYED, RESULTING FROM COAL MINING OPERATIONS AND THAT THE
PURCHASED PROFERTY, HEREIN CONVEYED, MAY BE PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE DUE TO MINE
SUBSIDENCE BY A PRIVATE CONTRACT WITH THE OWNERS OF THE ECONOMIC INTEREST IN THE
COAL. THIS NOTICE INSERTED HEREIN TO COMPLY WITH THE BITUMINOUS MINE SUBSIDENCE
AND LAND CONSERVA ANA OF 1966, AS AMENDED 1980, OCT. 10, P.L. 874, NO. 156 & 1.

BAYVIEW FINANCIAL PROPERTY TRUST

By:

Witness




ASSIGNMENT OF SELLER’S INTEREST
IN AGREEMENT FOR DEED (LAND CONTRACT)

BV#: 324709

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, THE SUFFICIENCY OF WHICH IS
HERLEBY ACKNOWLEDGED, THE UNDERSIGNED, RECA Limited Partnership, a South
Carolina .imited Partnership WHOSE ADDRESS IS PO Box 1996, Irmo, SC 29063,
(COLLECTIVELY, ASSIGNOR) BY THESE PRESENTS DOES CONVEY, GRANT, BARGAIN,
SELL, ASSIGN, TRANSFER AND SET OVER ALL OF ASSIGNOR’S RIGHT, TITLLE AND
INTEREST IN AND TO THAT CERTAIN AGREEMENT FOR DEED (LAND CONTRACT)
BETWEEN RECA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP (“SELLER”) AND PETER W. CANALE AND
TRACIL. COX (“BORROWER”) TOGETHER WITH THE: CERTAIN NOTE(S), IF ANY,
DESCRIBED THEREIN WITH ALL INTEREST, ALL LIENS, AND ANY RIGHTS DUE OR TO
BECOME DUE THEREON TO:

BENEFICIARY: BAYVIEW FINANCIAL PROPERTY TRUST,
A DELAWARE BUSINESS TRUST

BORROWER: PETER W.CANALE AND TRACI L. COX
PROPERTY ADD: } 14 LINGLE ST, OSCEOLA MILLS, PA, 16666

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE UNDERSIGNED HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE
EXECUTED AS A SEALED INSTRUMENT BY I1°S PROPER OFFICER WHO WAS DULY
AUTHORIZED BY A RESOLUTION OF 11°S BOARD OF DIRECTORS.

DATED:

Reca Limited Partncership,
A South Caralina fighited partnership

By: Financi
{ts Gener:

By:
David Wlﬂb\})r.. President

<o
STATE OF L AROLINA )
)s$
COUNTY OF HEHLAND)

On , before me, a notary public for an within the said county, personally appeared, David W.
Campbel, Jr., President of Financial Assistance Corporation, the general partner of RECA Limited
Partnership, a South Carolina Limited Partnership, whose address is PO Box 1996, Irmo, SC 29063,
personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory cvidence) 1o be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same
in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies). and that by his/ her/their gignature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or
the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the inktrument
WITNESS my hand and official scal '

Notary Public,
My commission expires:
$iitg,
awi i1y,
SRRUOE v 5,

&
* 2,
2
2%

i SARGUNN
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Mattleman, Weinroth & Miller, P.C.

ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW
401 Route 70 East, Suite 100  Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08034
Tel: 856.429.5507  Fax: 856.429.9036
www.mwm-law.com

Robert W. Cusick

rcusick@mwm-law.com
Member of NJ & PA Bars

Our File: 902.68188

October 10, 2006

TO: : Peter M. Canale
141 Lingle Street
Osceola, Mills, PA 16666

Traci L. Cox
141 Lingle Street
Osceola, Mills, PA 16666

FROM: Bayview Financial Property Trust
4424 Ponce De Leon Blvd.
5™ Floor
Coral Gables, FL 33146

We hereby give notice that Peter M. Canale and Traci L. Cox, are in default of its
obligations under the Lease Agreement which it entered into on October 25, 2005 for property
located at 141 Lingle Street, Osceola Mills, PA. Peter M. Canale and Traci L. Cox have failed
to fulfill its obligations under the written lease dated October 25, 2005 in the following
particulars:

1. Failure to pay rent as of August 1, 2006.

. Itis hereby demanded that Peter m. Canale and Traci L. Cox immediately cure its
defaults. Failure to do so shall require the Landlord to pursue any and all remedies it may have
under the lease or at law with respect to your tenancy. Nothing contained in this letter shall
constitute a waiver as to any rights Landlord may have under the lease or applicable law.

As a result of the foregoing defaults, Peter m. Canale and Traci L. Cox are hereby
notified that said lease agreement shall terminate on November 10, 2006. At or before that
time, Peter M. Canale and Traci L. Cox are to deliver possession of the leased premises to
Landlord. If Peter M. Canale and Traci L. Cox fail to do so, legal proceedings will be institute
against Peter M. Canale and Traci L. Cox for the purpose of recovering possession of the
leased premises as well as monetary damages, punitive damages, attorneys fees and costs.

Very Truly yours,
MATTLEMAN, WEINROTH & MILLER, P.C.

ROBERT W. CUSICK, ESQUIRE




.-,

NOTICE REQUIRED BY THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT, (the Act) 15
U.S.C. SECTION 1692 AS AMENDED

The law firm may be deemed a “debt collector” under the Fair Debt Collection Practices
Act. Any and all information obtained during the prosecution of this lawsuit may be used
for the purpose of collecting a debt.

The amount of the debt is stated in the attached letter, or Complaint

The Plaintiff named in the attached letter or complaint is the creditor to whom the debt is
owed, or is the servicing agent for the creditor to whom the debt is owed. The
undersigned attorney represents the interests of the Plaintiff.

The debt described in the letter or complaint will be assumed to be valid by the creditor's
law firm unless the debtor, within thirty (30) days after the receipt of this notice, disputes
in writing the validity of the debt or some portion thereof.

If the debtor notifies the creditor’s law firm in writing within thirty (30) days of the receipt
of this notice that the debt or any portion thereof is disputed, the creditor’s law firm will
obtain a verification of the debt and a copy of the verification will be mailed to the debtor
by the creditor’s law firm.

If the creditor named as Plaintiff in the attached letter or complaint is not the original
creditor, and if the debtor makes a written request to the creditor’s law firm within the
thirty (30) days from the receipt of this notice, the name and address of the original
creditor will be mailed to the debtor by the creditor’s law firm.

FEDERAL LAW GIVES YOU THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER YOU RECEIVE THIS NOTICE
TO DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF THE DEBT OR ANY PART OF IT. THE LAW DOES
NOT REQUIRE THAT WE WAIT UNTIL THE END OF THE THIRTY-DAY PERIOD TO
CONTINUE WITH THE SUBJECT LEGAL ACTION. IF, HOWEVER, YOU REQUEST
PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL
CREDITOR WITHIN THE THIRTY-DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS WITH YOUR
RECEIPT OF THIS LETTER, THE LAW REQUIRES THAT WE SUSPEND OUR
EFFORTS (THROUGH LITIGATION OR OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE
MORTGAGE AND NOTE, INCLUDING SEEKING A DEFAULT IN THE
FORECLOSURE SUIT FOR YOUR FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THE ATTACHED
COMPLAINT WITHIN THE TIME REQUIRED UNDER THE SUMMONS, UNTIL WE
MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO YOU. IF YOU REQUEST VALIDATION
OF THE DEBT, AS STATED HEREIN, YOU ARE UNDER NO OBLIGATION TO
RESPOND TO THE SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT UNTIL WE RESPOND WITH THE
REQUESTED INFORMATION

Written requests should addressed to Law Offices of Mattleman, Weinroth & Miller, 401
Route 70 East, Suite 100, Cherry Hill, NJ 08034, Attn: Foreclosure Department.

This is attempt to collect a debt, and any information obtained will be used for that
purpose.

However, if you have previously received a discharge in Bankruptcy, this
correspondence is not and should not be construed as an attempt to collect a debt, but
only enforcement of a lien against your property.



Name and Address of Sender

Mattleman, Weinroth & Miller
401 Route 70 East, Suite 100
Cherry Hill, NJ 08034
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Mattleman, Weinroth & Miller

BY: JOHN C. MILLER, ESQUIRE
Attorney L.D. No. 46450

401 Route 70 East, Suite 100

Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08034

(856) 755-1560, Attorney for Plaintiff

BAYVIEW FINANCIAL PROPERTY TRUST
4424 PONCE DE LEON BLVD., 5™ FLOOR
CORAL GABLES, FL 33146

PLAINTIFF,
Vs,

PETER M. CANALE
141 LINGLE STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

TRACIL. COX
141 LINGLE STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

TENANT/OCCUPANT
141 LINGLE STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

DEFENDANTS

File No.: 902.68188

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY

DOCKET NO. 2007-763-CD

FILED,

873

william A. Sh
prothonatary/Cl

MOTION TO AMEND COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Plaintiff, Bayview Financial Property Trust, by its attorneys MATTLEMAN, WEINROTH & MILLER,

moves to amend the caption of this Mortgage Foreclosure Civil Action pursuant to Pennsylvénia rule of

Civil Procedure 1033, to correct the caption in this action.

1. The Plaintiff, instructed its attorneys Mattleman, Weinroth & Miller to file a Civil Action Complaint

in connection with the subject property located at 114 Lingle Street, Osceola Mills, Pa 16666.

2. On May 15, 2007, the Plaintiff herein filed a Civil Action Complaint against the named Defendant.

3. Said Complaint incorrectly stated the property address, and address of the Plaintiff in the caption.

4. The correct property address should be 114 Lingle Street, Osceola Mills, Pa 16666 in the caption in

this Civil Action Complaint.

e
007

aw

erk of Courts



5. The correct address of the Plaintiff should be 4425 Ponce De Leon Blvd, 5th Floor, Coral Gables, FL
33146 in the caption in this Civil Action Complaint.
6. A copy of the proposed Amended Complaint is attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff, prays and respectfully requests this Honorable Court to allow Plaintiff to
amend the Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure to reflect the correct loan information and property

address, thereby correcting the pleading and proceedings from this-date

Joyzé“ KA ER I, ESQUIRE
Artornéy for Plaintiff L.D. # 46450




VERIFICATION

John C. Miller III, Esquire hereby states that he is the Attorney for the Plaintiff in thi‘s action, that
he is authorized to make this Affidavit, and that the statements made in the foregoing Motion to Amend
Complaint are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief.

The undersigned understands that this statement herein is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.

C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authoritig

r4
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Mattleman, Weinroth & Miller

BY: JOHN C. MILLER, ESQUIRE
Attorney L.D. No. 46450

401 Route 70 East, Suite 100

Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08034

(856) 755-1560, Attorney for Plaintiff

BAYVIEW FINANCIAL PROPERTY TRUST
4424 PONCE DE LEON BLVD., 5™ FLOOR
CORAL GABLES, FL 33146 - -

PLAINTIFF,
VS.

PETER M. CANALE
141 LINGLE STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

TRACI L. COX
141 LINGLE STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

TENANT/OCCUPANT
141 LINGLE STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

- DEFENDANTS

File No.: 902.68188

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY

DOCKET NO. 2007-763-CD

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the day of

, 2007 I have served or caused to be served a

true and correct copy of this Motion to Amend the Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure on all parties

named herein at their last known address or upon their attorney of record by first class U.S. mail, postage

prepaid to the addresses listed below.

Peter M. Canale
114 Lingle Street, Osceola Mills, Pa 16666

Traci L. Cox
114 Lingle Street, Osceola Mills, Pa 16666

Tenant/occupant
114 Lingle Street, Osceola Mills, Pa 16666




Mattleman, Weinroth & Miller

BY: JOHN C. MILLER, ESQUIRE
Attorney 1.D. No. 46450

401 Route 70 East, Suite 100

Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08034

(856) 755-1560, Attorney for Plaintiff

BAYVIEW FINANCIAL PROPERTY TRUST
4424 PONCE DE LEON BLVD., 5™ FLOOR
CORAL GABLES, FL 33146

PLAINTIFF,
vs.

PETER M. CANALE
141 LINGLE STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

TRACI L. COX
141 LINGLE STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

TENANT/OCCUPANT
141 LINGLE STREET
- OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

DEFENDANTS

File No.: 902.68188

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY

DOCKET NO. 2007-763-CD

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO AMEND COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORCLOSURE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA:
SS
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD :

I, John C. Miller ITI, Esquire, being duly sworn according to law, hereby depose and say that the facts set

forth in the foregoing Motion to Amend Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure are true and correct to the

best of my knowledge, information and belief.

Sworn to and described
Before me this /5 day

of  Mar 2007.

HEALEYX
EAéR‘CFH
PRoTARY PUP gy

LIS T ARY LU 1k
TATE OF B s vy 20,2008

AN, WEINROTH & MILLER
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MATTLEMAN, WEINROTH & MILLER, P.C.
BY: JOHN C. MILLER, IiI, ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY LD. NO. 46450

401 ROUTE 70 EAST, SUITE 100

CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 08034

(856) 429-5507

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BAYVIEW FINANCIAL PROPERTY TRUST COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

4425 PONCE DE LEON BLVD,, 5™ FLOOR CLEARFIELD COUNTY
CORAL GABLES, FL 33146 '
DOCKET NO. 2007-763-CD
PLAINTIFF, :
Vvs.

PETER M. CANALE
114 LINGLE STREET _
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

. TRACIL. COX
114 LINGLE STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

TENANT/OCCUPANT
114 LINGLE STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

DEFENDANT(S)

AMENDED NOTICE

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND AGAINST THE CLAIMS
SET FORTH IN THE FOLLOWING PAGES, YOU MUST TAKE ACTION WITHIN TWENTY
(20) DAYS AFTER THIS COMPLAINT AND NOTICE ARE SERVED, BY ENTERING A
WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILING IN WRITING
WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH
AGAINST YOU. YOU ARE WARNED THAT IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO THE CASE MAY
PROCEED WITHOUT YOU AND A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY
THE COURT WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE FOR ANY MONEY CLAIMED IN THE
COMPLAINT OR FOR ANY OTHER CLAIM OR RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE
PLAINTIFF. YOU MAY LOSE MONEY OR PROPERTY OR OTHER RIGHTS IMPORTANT
TO YOU.

" YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER

OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT
WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION
P.O.BOX 186
HARRISBURG, PA 17108
800-692-7375



NOTICIA

LE HAN DEMANDADO A USTED EN LA CORTE. SIUSTED
QUIEREDEFENDERSE DE ESTAS DEMANDAS EXPUESTAS EN LAS PAGINAS
SIGUIENTES, USTED TIENE VIENTE (20) DIAS DE PLAZO AL PARTIR DE LA
- FECHA DE LADEMANDA Y LA NOTIFICACION. USTED DEBE PRESENTAR
UNA APARIENCIAESCRITA. O EN PERSONA O POR ABOGADO Y ARCHIVAR
EN LA CORTE ENFORMA ESCRITA SUS DEFENSAS O SUS OBJECIONES A LAS
DEMANDAS ENCONTRA DE SU PERSONA. SEA AVISADO QUE SI USTED NO
SE DEFIENDE, LA CORTE TOMARA MEDIDAS Y PUEDE ENTRAR UNA ORDEN
CONTRA USTED SINPREVIO AVISO O NOTIFICACION Y POR CUALQUIER
QUEJA O ALIVIO QUE ESPEDIDO EN LA PETICION DE DEMANDA. USTED
PUEDE PERDER DINERO OSUS PROPIEDADES O OTROS DERECHOS
IMPORTANTES PARA USTED

LLEVE ESTA DEMANDA A UN ABODAGO INMEDIATAMENTE. SINO
TIENEABOGADO O SINO TIENE EL DINERO SUFICIENTE DE PAGAR TAL
SERVICIO, VAYA EN PERSONA O LLAME POR TELEFONO A LA OFICINA
CUYA PUEDECONSEGUIR ASISTENCIA LEGAL.

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION
P.0.BOX 186
HARRISBURG, PA 17108
800-692-7375




MATTLEMAN, WEINROTH & MILLER, P.C.
BY: JOHN C. MILLER, I1I, ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY LD. NO. 46450

401 ROUTE 70 EAST, SUITE 100

CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 08034

(856) 429-5507 '

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BAYVIEW FINANCIAL PROPERTY TRUST COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
4425 PONCE DE LEON BLVD., 5™ FLOOR CLEARFIELD COUNTY

CORAL GABLES, FL. 33146
DOCKET NO. 2007-763-CD

PLAINTIFF,
VS.

PETER M. CANALE ' AMENDED CIVIL ACTION COMPLAINT
114 LINGLE STREET '
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

TRACIL. COX _
114 LINGLE STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

TENANT/OCCUPANT
114 LINGLE STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

DEFENDANT(S)

AMENDED CIVIL ACTION COMPLAINT

1. - Plaintiff, Bayview Financial Property and Trﬁst, is a validly existing trust with an
address of 4425 Ponce De Leon Blvd., 5" Floor, Coral Gables, FL 33146.
Plaintiff is the owner of a certain property located at 114 Lingle Street, Osceola

| Mills, PA 16666 (hereinaftef referred to as “Premises”).

2. Defendants, Peter W. Canale, Traci L. Cox and Tenant/Occupants are adult
individuals who reside at 114 Lingle Street, Osceola Mills, PA 16666.

3. On or about October 25, 2005, the Defendants entered into an Agreement with
RECA Limited Partnership to lease/purchase the property known as 114 Lingle

Street, Osceola Mills, PA 16666. The term of the Agreement was for fifteen



(15) years. (A copy of the Agreement is attached hereto and made a part hereof
as Exhibit “A”).

RECA Limited Partnership transferred the Premises to Plaintiff subject to the
leasehold of the Defendants on June 29, 2006. Said Deed was subsequently
recorded in the Recorder of Deeds for Cleérﬁeld County under Instrument
Number 200612767. A copy of the Deed is attached hereto and made a part
hereof as Exhibit “B”.

The monthly rental for the Premises was $247.91, which was due and payable on
the first day of each month. In the event the monthly payment was not made
within ten (10) days of the date due, the Agreement provided for the assessment
of a ten (10%) percent late fee.

In addition to making the monthly payments as' set forth herein, Defendants were
also required to pay the taxes, insurance and other assessments for the benefit of
the Premises.

Defendants have failed and refused to make monthly payments as they became
due and owing from August 1, 2006 through May i, 2007 inclusive. The
aggregate amount du?: for said period, including late fees and unpaid assessments
is $2,940.01. Defendants have failed and refuse to pay the outstanding amounts
due as set forth herein,

By virtue of their failure to pay all rent and other charges due under the

Agreement, Defendants are in breach of their obligations thereunder.



10.

11.

Premises.

12.

13.

COUNT I

EJECTMENT
The allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 though 8 inclusive are incorporated
herein by reference as though set forth at length.
On October 10, 2006, Plaintiff.served Defendants with a thirty (30) day Notice
with infent to terminate. Defendants refused to vacate the Premises after the
expiration of the thirty (30) day termination period. | (A copy of the Notice is
attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit “C”).
By virtue of Defendants’ breach of their obligations under the Agreement and by
virtue of Plaintiff’s termination of the Lease, Plaintiff is entitled to possession of

the Premises.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff demands judgment against Defendants for possession of the

COUNT 11

MONEY DAMAGES

The allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 though 11 inclusive are incorporated
herein by reference as though set forth at length.

Pursuant to the Agreement, Defendants are indebted to Plaintiff for unpaid rent,
late fees and assessments in the amount of $2,940.01. Additional rent and other

charges may accrue subsequent to the ﬁling of this Complaint.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff demands judgment in its favor and against Defendants in the amount
of $2,940.01, plus additional charges for rent and other charges which may become due and payable

between the filing of this Complaint and Trial.

MAT A [NROTH & MILLER, P.C.

BY:

JPHN G/MILER, M, ESQUIRE
Attorngy for Plaintiff



VERIFICATION

The undersigned, JOHN C. MILLER, ITI, ESQUIRE, being duly sworn according to law, deposes
and says that he is the attorney for Plaintiff and that he is authorized to make this Verification on behalf
of Plaintiff, and that the facts set forth iﬁ the foregoing Complaint are true and correct to the best of hié
knowledge, information and belief.

THE UNDERSIGNED UNDERSTANDS THAT FALSE STATEMENTS HEREIN ARE
MADE SUBJECT TO THE PENALTIES OF 18 PA.C.S. SECTION 4904 RELATING TO

UNSWORN FALSIFICATION TO AUTHORITIES.

" DATE:




MATTLEMAN, WEINROTH & MILLER, P.C.
BY: JOHN C. MILLER, III, ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY LD. NO. 46450

401 ROUTE 70 EAST, SUITE 100

CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 08034

(856) 429-5507

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
BAYVIEW FINANCIAL PROPERTY TRUST COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
4424 PONCE DE LEON BLVD., 5™ FLOOR CLEARFIELD COUNTY

CORAL GABLES, FL 33146
DOCKET NO. 2007-763-CD

PLAINTIFF,
Vvs.

PETER M. CANALE
141 LINGLE STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

TRACIL. COX
- 141 LINGLE STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

TENANT/OCCUPANT
141 LINGLE STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

DEFENDANT(S)

ORDER
L xn\
AND NOW, this Y Day of . , 2007, upon
consideration of the Motion of Plaintiff, Bayview Financial Property Trust Mortgage in PA, to Amend the
Civil Action Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure, it is hereby:
ORDERED AND DECREED that the Order to Amend the Civil Complaint Action include the corrected
caption to read the property address as 114 Lingle Street, Osceola Mills, Pa 16 % and the Plaintiff's

address as 4425 Ponce De Leon Blvd., 5th Floor, Coral Gables FL 33146/is hereby GRANTED.

T oy

William A. Shaw
prathonotary/Glerk of Courts
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MATTLEMAN, WEINROTH & MILLER, P.C.

BY: JOHN C. MILLER, ITI, ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY LD. NO. 46450

401 ROUTE 70 EAST, SUITE 100
CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 08034
(856) 429-5507

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

BAYVIEW FINANCIAL PROPERTY TRUST
4425 PONCE DE LEON BLVD., 5™ FLOOR
CORAL GABLES, FL 33146

PLAINTIFF,
VS.

PETER M. CANALE
114 LINGLE STREET

'OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

TRACIL. COX
114 LINGLE STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

TENANT/OCCUPANT
114 LINGLE STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

DEFENDANT(S)

FILE
\ R e

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS  Prothonatagyiss 2%
CLEARFIELD COUNTY of Courts

DOCKET NO. 2007-763-CD

AMENDED NOTICE

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND AGAINST THE CLAIMS
SET FORTH IN THE FOLLOWING PAGES, YOU MUST TAKE ACTION WITHIN TWENTY
(20) DAYS AFTER THIS COMPLAINT AND NOTICE ARE SERVED, BY ENTERING A
WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILING IN WRITING
WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH
AGAINST YOU. YOU ARE WARNED THAT IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO THE CASE MAY
PROCEED WITHOUT YOU AND A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY
THE COURT WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE FOR ANY MONEY CLAIMED IN THE
COMPLAINT OR FOR ANY OTHER CLAIM OR RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE
PLAINTIFF. YOU MAY LOSE MONEY OR PROPERTY OR OTHER RIGHTS IMPORTANT

TO YOU.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DONOT HAVE A LAWYER
OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT

WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION
P.0.BOX 186
HARRISBURG, PA 17108
800-692-7375
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NOTICIA

LE HAN DEMANDADO A USTED EN LA CORTE. SIUSTED
QUIEREDEFENDERSE DE ESTAS DEMANDAS EXPUESTAS EN LAS PAGINAS
SIGUIENTES, USTED TIENE VIENTE (20) DIAS DE PLAZO AL PARTIR DE LA
FECHA DE LADEMANDA Y LA NOTIFICACION. USTED DEBE PRESENTAR
UNA APARIENCIAESCRITA.O EN PERSONA O POR ABOGADO Y ARCHIVAR
EN LA CORTE ENFORMA ESCRITA SUS DEFENSAS O SUS OBJECIONES A LAS
DEMANDAS ENCONTRA DE SU PERSONA. SEA AVISADO QUE SI USTED NO
SE DEFIENDE, LA CORTE TOMARA MEDIDAS Y PUEDE ENTRAR UNA ORDEN
CONTRA USTED SINPREVIO AVISO O NOTIFICACION Y POR CUALQUIER
QUEJA O ALIVIO QUE ESPEDIDO EN LA PETICION DE DEMANDA. USTED
PUEDE PERDER DINERO OSUS PROPIEDADES O OTROS DERECHOS
IMPORTANTES PARA USTED.

LLEVE ESTA DEMANDA A UN ABODAGO INMEDIATAMENTE. SINO
TIENEABOGADO O SINO TIENE EL DINERO SUFICIENTE DE PAGAR TAL
SERVICIO, VAYA EN PERSONA O LLAME POR TELEFONO A LA OFICINA
CUYA PUEDECONSEGUIR ASISTENCIA LEGAL.

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION
P.O. BOX 186
HARRISBURG, PA 17108
800-692-7375
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MATTLEMAN, WEINROTH & MILLER, P.C.

BY: JOHN C. MILLER, II1, ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY LD. NO. 46450

401 ROUTE 70 EAST, SUITE 100
CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 08034
(856) 429-5507 '
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

BAYVIEW FINANCIAL PROPERTY TRUST
4425 PONCE DE LEON BLVD., 5" FLOOR
CORAL GABLES, FL 33146

PLAINTIFF,
Vs,

PETER M. CANALE
114 LINGLE STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

TRACIL.COX
114 LINGLE STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

TENANT/OCCUPANT
114 LINGLE STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

DEFENDANT(S)

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY

DOCKET NO. 2007-763-CD

AMENDED CIVIL ACTION COMPLAINT

AMENDED CIVIL ACTION COMPLAINT

1. - Plaintiff, Bayview Financial Property and Trust, is a validly existing trust with an

address of 4425 Ponce De Leon Blvd., 5® Floor, Coral Gables, FL 33146.

Plaintiff is the owner of a certain property located at 114 Lingle Street, Osceola

Mills, PA 16666 (hereinafter referred to as “Premises”).

2. Defendants, Peter W. Canale, Traci L. Cox and Tenant/Occupants are adult

individuals who reside at 114 Lingle Street, Osceola Mills, PA 16666.

3. On or about October 25, 2005, the Defendants entered into an Agreement with

RECA Limited Partnership to lease/purchase the property known as 114 Lingle

Street, Osceola Mills, PA 16666. The term of the Agreement was for fifteen
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(15) years. (A copy of the Agreement is attached hereto and made a part hereof
as Exhibit “A”).

RECA Limited Partnership transferred the Premises to Plaintiff subject to the
leasehold of the Defendants on June 29, 2006. Said Deed was subsequently
recorded in the Recorder of Deeds for Clearfield County under Instrument
Number 200612767. A copy of the Deed is attached hereto and made a part
hereof as Exhibit “B”.

The monthly rental for the Premises was $247.91, which was due and payable on
the first day of each month. In the event the monthly payment was not made
within ten (10) days of the date due, the Agreement provided for the assessment
of a ten (10%) percent late fee.

In addition to making the monthly payments as set forth herein, Defendants were
also required to pay the taxes, insurance and other assessments for the benefit of
the Premises.

Defendants have failed and refused to make monthly payments as they became
due and owing from August 1, 2006 through May 1, 2007 inclusive. The
aggregate amount dué for said period, including late fees and unpaid assessments
is $2,940.01. Defendants have failed and refuse to pay the outstanding amounts
due as set forth herein.

By virtue of their failure to pay all rent and other charges due under the

Agreement, Defendants are in breach of their obligations thereunder.




10.

11.

COUNT I

EJECTMENT
The allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 though 8 inclusive are incorporated
herein by reference as though set forth at length.
On October 10, 2006, Plaintiff.served Defendants with a thirty (30) day Notice
with intent to terminate. Defendants refused to vacate the Premises after the
expiration of the thirty (30) day termination period. (A copy of the Notice is
attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit “C”).
By virtue of Defendants’ breach of their obligations under the Agreement and by

virtue of Plaintiff’s termination of the Lease, Plaintiff is entitled to possession of

the Premises.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff demands judgment against Defendants for possession of the

Premises.

12.

13.

COUNT 11
MONEY DAMAGES

The allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 though 11 inclusive are incorporated
herein by reference as though set forth at length.

Pursuant to the Agreement, Defendants are indebted to Plaintiff for unpaid rent,
late fees and assessments in the amount of $2,940.01. Additional rent and other

charges may accrue subsequent to the filing of this Complaint.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff demands judgment in its favor and against Defendants in the amount

of $2,940.01, plus additional charges for rent and other charges which may become due and payable

between the filing of this Complaint and Trial.
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VERIFICATION

The undersigned, JOHN C. MILLER, III, ESQUIRE, being duly sworn according to law, deposes
and says that he is the attorney for Plaintiff and that he is authorized to make this Verification on behalf
of Plaintiff, and that the facts set forth m the foregoing Complaint are true and correct to the best of hfs
knowledge, information and belief.

THE UNDERSIGNED UNDERSTANDS THAT FALSE STATEMENTS HEREIN ARE
MADE SUBJECT TO THE PENALTIES OF 18 PA.C.S. SECTION 4904 RELATING TO

UNSWORN FALSIFICATION TO AUTHORITIES.

DATE:
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Prepared By:
RECA Limited Partnership
P.O. Hox 1996

irmo, SC 29063
(803) 798-4666

AGREEMENT FOR DEED
{Land Contract)

IS AGREEMENT FOR DEED is entered into on this 25™ day of October 2005 between
mitcd Partnership hereaficr known as the “Seller” and Peter W. Canale & Traci L. Cox hercafier
ds the “‘Purchaser”.

WITNESSETH that if Purchascr shall first make the payments and perform the covenant(s) hereafier described:

1. SELLER hcreby covenant(s) and agree(s) to convey and assure to the Purchaser and his/hers/their heirs,
cxccutors, administrators or assigns, in fec simple, clear of all encumbrances, by a good and sufficient deed, the
lot and piece of land, situated at: 114 Lingle Street, in the County of Clearfield, the city of Osceola Mills,
the State of Pennsylvania and further known and described as follows, to-wit:

SEE Attachment “A” FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

| 2. PURCHASER hereby covenant(s) and agree(s) to pay to the Seller the sum of Twenty-four Thousand, Nine
Hundred Dollars and no/cents, ($24,900.00) in the manncr as follows: Five Hundred Dolars and no/cents,
($500.00);

THIS DOWN PAYMENT IS NON-REFUNDABLE PuC 'm,

shall be paid at the signing of this agreement and the remaining Twenty-four Thousand, Four Hundred
Dollars and no cents (524,400.00) shali be paid according to the terms of a “Promissory Note” of even date
with intcrest at the rate of nine percent (9.0%}) per annum, payable monthly on the whole sum remaining from
time to time unpaid,

3. AND TO PAY ALL TAXES, assessments or impositions that may be legally levied or imposcd upon said
land subsequent to the year of 2005.

4. AND TO KEEP THE BUILDINGS UPON SAID PREMISES INSURED BY SOME COMPANY
SATISFACTORY TO THE SELLER, and payablc 1o the parties, respectively as their interest may appear in
the sum not less than Twenty-four Thousand, Four Hundred Dollars and no/cents ($24,400.00) during the
term of this agreement.

5. AND IF ANY TAXES, INSURANCE OR OTHER ASSESSMENTS arc not paid then this agreement is in
default, and af the option of the Seller, the sellcr can pay said taxes, insurance or other assessments and add the

payments made plus up to 50% of that payment as penalty 1o the principal balance due.

6. ITIS MUTUALLY AGREED, by and betwcen the parties hercto, that the Scller transfers the said property to
the Purchaser in strictly “AS8 IS” condition ‘Zl\)!)

and the Purchaser(s) are solcly responsible for bringing the building and premises to a habitable condition
within a reasonable period of time not exceeding Four months (4) and maintaining the propeit¥in good state of
repairs during the term of this agreement.

7. AND IN CASE OF FAILURE OF THE PURCHASER 1o make any of the paymcnts or any part thereof, or
to perform any of the covenants hercby made and entered into, or transfer of any ownership interest in this
“Agreement” by Purchascr, this contract, at fhe option of the SENer AT YT trei(e® and frminated, and the
Putchaser shall forfcit all payments made by him/her/them on this contract; and such payments may be relained
by the Seller in full satisfaction and liquidation of all damages sustained by them, and the premises aforesaid
without being liablc to any action therefore.

8. CONVERSION TO “MONTH TO MONTH” TENANCY; upon thc Seller excreising its right of
termination as provided hercin, all rights and interest hereby created and then existing in the Purchaser and in
all claiming 1.ender(s), the Purchaser shall whotly ceasc and terminate, and the Purchaser shall be deemed a
“month to month” tcnant. The Purchaser now known as * Tenant”, agrees to surrender the said property to the
Seller without demand, peaceful possession of said property in as good condition as it is now. Rcasonable wear




T — e O - - e e————y——— -
e v:!,s‘-d',‘;a.gm' - St et |

and tcar alone accepted within thirty (30) days after notice of termination. After termination by the Scller .
pursuant to this paragraph;

9. THE PURCHASER SHALL then pay rent in an amount equal to the principal and the interest payment
stated herein and the Purchaser acknowledges that the Seller will initiate an action to evict the Purchaser
when any rent payment is more than thirty (30) days late. In the cvent the Purchaser neglects or refuses to
surrender such possession it shall be lawful for the Seller to cater upon and take possession of the said property
without notice and remove all persons and their personal property. Setler may, at their own option, causc a
written declaration 1o be recorded in the office of the Clerk of Court of Clearficld County, to evidence the
existence of his/hers/theirs clection to terminate all rights hereunder in accordance herewith. Such declaration
when so recorded, shall be, as to all subsequent Purchasers or Tenants or encumbrances of the property or any
part thereof, conclusive proof of default by the Purchaser and the Seller elcction to terminate all rights in the
said property cxisting by reason of this agreement. All moneys paid by thc Purchaser and all improvements
constructed in or upon the said property shall be retained by the Seller as compensation for the use and
occupancy thereof by the Purchaser, consideration for the cxccution of this Agreement and liquidation damages
1o the Scller for such default. The Seller in the event of default by the Purchascr, and both Partics hereto agree
that these forfcitures are rcasonable and arc not intended as a penalty.

10. THE PURCHASER ACKNOWLEDGES that upon termination of this agrcement by the Seller and
Purchaser becomes a “month to month” tenant with a monthly rent equal to Two Hundred, Forty-seven
Dollars and nincty-one cents (3247.91).

11. IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED, by and between the Partics hereto, that the time of cach payment is essential
part of this contract and that all covenants and agreements herein contained shall extend to and be obligalory
upon the heirs, cxccutors, administrators and assigns of respective parties. At the option of the Seller,
Purchaser further agrees to convert these documents 1o a Deed and Mortgage and provide the seller updated
financial information.

IN WITNE. 'HEREQ#F,\thc Parties to these present t their hands and seals the day and year
first writtcd abone. g :

Witnss
Print Name} Jessica Carter

Witness
Print Name: Cindy Bowen
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Notary's Signatu %.’/& R S0F

Notary Public for the Statc of South C'ﬁz&'m ......... SQ\%‘\\\\\
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My Commission Expires mﬁﬁmm o
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Print Name! 6L+§~! H. PQ'H'OV\
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Trac L. Cox

and subscribed before me on this

Rotary’s Signaturc
Notary Public for the
My Commission Eyp!

‘Momber. Pennsylvanis Assoclation Of Notafiep




ATTACHMENT “A” - LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THIS AGREEMENT is sccured by the property lisied below betwecn RECA Limited Pavtacrship and Peter
W. Canale & Traci L. Cox:

Strect Address: 114 Lingle Street

Osceola Mills, PA 16666

Description:

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or picce of ground situate in the Borough of Osceola Mills, County of
Clearficld and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, being more particularly bounded and described
as follows:

Beginning at a post on the public road leading from Osccela Mills to Philipsburg, at the corner lot
No. 1, according to the general plan of Osceola Berough; thence in a westerly direction along line
of said Lot No. 1, One Hundred fifty (150) feet to a post on the line of Millward Alley; thence in
northerly direction along the linc of said Millward Alley, forty (40) feet to a post on the corner of
Lot No. 3; thence in an easterly direction along the said Lot No. 3, one hundred fifty (150) feet to a
post on the public road; thence in a southerly direction along the line of said public road, fifty (50)
feet to the post and corner of lot No. 1 and place of heginning being Lot No. 2 of the plan or plot of
lots as laid out by John G. Millward in Osccola Mills, Pennsylvania.

Fxccpting and reserving nevertheless, all the stone, coal and mineral bencath the surface of the
soil together with the right of free ingress, egress, and regress and search for, dig and carry away
the same also the right to make any necessary apertures for air in the said surfacc or for the other
purposes to enable the owner of the mineral right to obtain the coal or mineral reserved.

Further known as 114 Lingle Strect, Osceola Mills, Pennsylvania 16666

Tax Parcel No.: 16-013-377-102

Initial M jl,a/
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“CERTIFICATION”

I/WE, THE PURCHASER, hercby certify that We have been informed by the Seller that it is advisablc when
cnlering into an “Agreement for Deed” for real cstate to obtain legal advise from an attorney. I/'We the
Purchaser have decided not to consult an attomey and I/We havc made that decision outside the presence of the
Sellcr. VWe further certify this “Certification” was signed outside the presence of Seller.

i, Ot Ao ol

Peter W. Canalc

e vBe‘rsy A. Gitton o
At a Pt “’(/W»«VC/)‘

Wilness < Traci L. Cox

Print Name: 6&'*51 A' ea. (oL aN

SWORN and subsgribed before me on this
2By ot _Qcaéém 2005

*s Signaturc

Notary Public for the State of /2, I‘}
,g; f 32 EES(SeaI) iR

My Commission cxpires:

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

I Carnrrizsia pire T )
hombor. Pennayivenia Atsaciauon OF Notacie T N
1

-
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Purchase Money Note
25" Day of October 2005 $ 24,400.00

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned promises to pay to the order of RECA Limited Partnership or its
assigns:

SEND PAYMENT TO: RECA Limited Partnership
P.O. Box 1996
Irmo, SC 29063

THE PRINCIPAL SUM of Twenty-four Thousand, Four Hundred Dollars and no/cents ($24,400.00) as
follows:

BEARING INTEREST at the rate of nine percent (9.0%) per annum from datc hereof in monthly instaliments
of Two Hundred, Forty-seven Dollars and ninety-onc/cents ($247.91) cach payment beginning the 1* day
of each month beginning on December 1%, 2005 each payment shall be applied first to any latc fees or other
fecs associated with this promissory note, then the accrued interest will be calculated from payment to payment
on the unpaid principal balance at the rate of nine percent (9.0%) the remainder thereof to the unpaid principal
balance, and the cntire remaining unpaid principal balance together with accrued interest to date shall become
duc and payable in full on the 1*' day of November in the ycar 2020. Al pavments not reccived on or hefore

the 10" of the month will be subject to a2 10% late fee. Ifa checkis returned for ANY REASON a charge
of $ 25.00 will be applied.

THIS NOTE, is sccured by an “AGREEMENT FOR DEED” on the following property:

Address: 114 Lingle Street
City, State, Zip: Osceola Mills, PA 16666
County: Clearfield Tax Map: # 16-613-377-102

IT IS SPECIFICALLY AGREED that the makers hcreof shall have the right of prepayment at any time
without the penalty of additional intcrest so long as accrued interest on the unpaid principal is paid as hbgein
provided. )
AND THAT UPON FAILURE 1o make the payment or any part thereof, at the time when due, then the unpaid
principal balance hereof plus interest shall, at the option of the holder of this note, at once becomes due and
payablc.

If this note is placed in_the hands of an attorney for collection_ by suit or

otherwise, I/'We will pay. on demand, any attorney’s fees and related expenses
that the holder of this note incurs.

ALL PARTIES HERETO, makers, endorscrs, surcties, Guarantors, or otherwise, severally waive protest,
demand, presentment and notice of dishonor and the holder may grant cxtensions of the time of payment of this
notc, or a part thereof, without any release of liability as to parties sccondarily liable, whe hereby waive notice,
as to such exicnsion, and against whom recourse is, in such event, cxpressly reserved.

bt O Pl P
\:/rli;r:;e:;n fwsq ]4 elH‘o"‘ Peter W. Canale g(
N TraaiL. Cox —
5‘: A—. Pd'}"‘on et . S PIRIE I,

SWQIN and subscrjbed before me on this

26_da of

otary’s Signature N . r
Notary Public for the State of Lorron . : y

My commission cxpires: ___Zuoo, 2 Q7 2002 (Seal} -

Witness -
Print Name:

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
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THIS INDENTURE MADE THE 20th day of Junc, 2006 Between Reca Limited

Partnership, (Hercin called the GRANTOR), Bayview Financial Property Trust,
(Herein called the GRANTEEL), of the other part,

WITNESSETH That the said GRANTOR, for and in consideration of the sum of Twenty Three
Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Six Doars and 79/100 (523,996.79) lawful money of the United States
of America and other valuablc consideration, unto it well and truly paid by the GRANTEE, at and before the
sealing and delivery of thesc presents, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, granted, bargained and
sold, released and confirmed, and by these presents does grant, bargain and sell, release, confirm unto the said
Grantee, their Heirs and Assigns, the following described real property, to wil:

ALL THAT CERTAIN LOT OR PIECE OF GROUND SITUATED IN THE BOROUGH OF OSCEOLA MILLS, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD,
AND STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

RBEGINNING AT A POST ON THE PUBLIC ROAD LEADING FROM OSCEOLA MILLS TO PHILIPSBURG, AT THE CORNER OF LOT
NO. 1, ACCORDING TO EH GENERAL PLAN OF OSCEOLA BOROUGH, THENCE IN A WESTERLY DIRECTION ALONG UINE OF
SAID LOT NO. 1, ONE HUNDRED FIFTY {150) FEET TO A POST ON THE LINE OF MILLWARD ALLEY; THENCE IN A NORTI-ERLY
DIRECTION ALONG THE. LINE OF SAID MILLWARD ALLEY, FORTY {40} FEET TO A POST ON THE CORNER OF LOT NO. 3;
THENCE IN AN EASTERLY DIRECTION ALONG THE LINE OF SAID LOT NO. 3, ONE HUNDRED RIFTY (150} FEET TO A POST ON
THE PUBLIC ROAD; THENCE IN A SOUTHERLY DIRECTION ALONG THE LINE OF SAID PUBLIC ROAD, FIFTY {50} FEET TO THE
POST AND CORNER OF LOT NO. 1 AND PLACE OF BEGINMING. BEING LOT NO. 2 OF THE PLAN OR PLOT OF LOTS AS LAID OUT
BY JOHN G. MILLWARD IN OSCEOLA MILS, PENNSYLVANIA.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING NEVERTHELESS, ALL THE STONE, COAl. AND MINERAL BENEATH THE SURFACE OF THE SOIL,
TOGETHER WIiTH THE RIGHT OF FREE [NGRESSS, EGRESS, AN REGRESS AND SEARCH FOR, DIG AND CARRY AWAY THFE
SAME ALSO THE RIGHT TO MAKE ANY NECESSARY APERTURES FOR AIR IN THE SAID SURFACE OR FOR THE OTHER
PURPOSES TO ENABLE THE OWNER OF THE MINERAL RIGHT TO OBTAIN THE COAL OR MINERAL RESF.RVED.

PARCELID NO.: 16-01 3-377-102
Further Known as: 114 Lingle St., Osceola Mills, PA
The following reservations from and cxceptions to this conveyance and the warranty of title made herein shall apply:

1. All easements, ri@m—af-wuyandptesaipﬁver'ghtswhctha’dmomdornogmningwmyportion(s)oflhehm
described property (hereinafter, the “Property).

2 Mdewmmwxm,MmeRymw&m&Mhmmmdhmdw
dmw,hﬂmoilpsorminaalso(mordhanycoumyinwhichnnyporﬁononhcl’mpcnyislocatcd; .

3. mmmu.m,mmmm.mmmmmdmmwmh
which any partion of the Property is located, pertaining to any portion(s) of the Property, but only to the extent that
sarme are still in effect; ’

4. MMMW(mmmmWw,WWMWGmthMWM
and ey partions) thereof, .

5. Ad valorem taxes, foes and assessments, if any, for the cwrent ycar and alt prior and subsequent years, the payment  of

whicthntecessumes(axﬂ:ﬁnndummsfaofu’ﬂe),mdanaxbs:qumtmbrmandanp:hmsducto
Ms;hmmmmmww».wmdmmmumy,mwmj.m.wm
Uwpa)mndwhﬂlcfmmmmﬂmmﬂi&msthatwouubymaledbyaphysica!inspectionandsurvcycr

the Property.
TITLE TO SAID PREMISES VESTED IN Reca Limited Partnership by Deed from HomEq Servicing

Corporation f/k/a TMS Mortgage tnc. d/b/a The Money Store, dated May 18, 2004, recorded June 7, 2004 in
{nstrument No. 200409050

TOGETHER with all and singular the buildings, improvements, ways, strects, allcys, driveways, passages,
waters, water-courses, rights, liberties, privifeges, hereditaments and appurtenances, whatsoever thereunto the
hereby granted premises belonging, or in any wise appertaining, and the reversions and remainders, rents,
issues, and profits thercof; and all the estate, right, title, interest, property, claim and demand whatsoever of it,

the said Grantor, as well at law as in equity, or otherwise howsoever, of, in, and to the same and every parl
thereof.




TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said lot or piece of ground above described with the buildings
and improvements, messuage or tcnement thereon erected hereditaments and premises hereby
granted, or mentioned, and intended so to be, with appurtenances, unto the said Grantee, their
Heirs and Assigns, to and for the only proper use by said Grantee, their Heirs and Assigns

forcver.

AND the said Grantor, for itself, its Successors and Assigns, does by these presents, covenant,
promise use by said Grantee, their Heirs and Assigns, that it the said Grantor, and its Successors
and Assigns, all and singular the Hereditaments and premises herein above described and
granted, or mentioned and intended so to be, with the appurtcnances, unto the said Grantee, its
Successors and Assigns, against it, the said Grantor, and its Successors and Assigns, and against
all and every person or persons whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part
thereof, by, from or under it, the said Grantor, or any of them, shall and will subject as aforesaid

SPECIALLY WARRANT and forever DEFEND.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned has set hiS/hcr hand and seal, for and on behalf of
the said grantor, Reca Limited Partnership.

IN THE ENCE OF US:

)Q Sg: \ 1 CA Lifujied Partnership

Bah A Liaghaft

a ampbell, President FAC
Ge er

Dowd nRatow

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF RICHLAND

On this, the 29t day of June, 2006, before me the undersigned officer, personally appeared David
W. Campbell, who acknowledged himself/herself to be the President of FAC general partner to
Reca Limited Partnership, and that he/she as such being authorized to do so, executed the

foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the names of the corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.
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S& 6’% Notary Public )

S Yo} £ Mycommission expires: July 24, 2012
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ASSIGNMENT OF SELLER’S INTEREST
IN AGREEMENT FOR DEED (LAND CONTRACT)

BV#: 324709

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, THE SUFFICIENCY OF WHICH IS
HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED, THE UNDERSIGNED, RECA L imited Partnership, a South
Carolina Limited Partnership WHOSE ADDRESS IS PO Box 1996, Irmo, SC 29063,
(COLLECTIVELY, ASSIGNOR) BY THESFE PRESENTS DOES CONVEY, GRANT, BARGAIN,
SELL, ASSIGN, TRANSFER AND SET OVER ALL OF ASSIGNOR’S RIGHT, TITLE AND
INTEREST IN AND TO THAT CERTAIN AGREEMENT FOR DEED (LAND CONTRACT)
BETWEEN RECA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP (“SELLER”) AND PETER W. CANALE AND
TRACI L. COX (“BORROWER™) TOGETHER WITH THE CERTAIN NOTE(S), IF ANY,
DESCRIBED THEREIN WITH ALL INTERESY, ALL LIENS, AND ANY RIGHTS DUE OR TO
BECOME DUE THEREON TO:

BENEFICIARY: BAYVIEW FINANCIAL PROPERTY TRUST,
A DELAWARE BUSINESS TRUST

BORROWER: PETER W. CANALE AND TRACIL. COX
PROPERTY ADD: 114 LINGLE ST, OSCEOLA MILLS, PA, 16666

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE. UNDERSIGNED HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE
EXECUTED AS A SEALED INSTRUMENT BY IT°S PROPER OFFICER WHO WAS DULY
AUTHORIZED BY A RESOLUTION OF IT'S BOARD OF DIRECTORS.

DATED:

Reca Limited Partnership,
A South Carolina lighited partnership

By:

David WWr.. President

SOAT™
STATE OF L AQOUNA )
)SS
COUNTY OF HEHLAND)

On , before me, a notary public for an within the said county, personally appeared, David W.
Campbel, Jr., President of Financial Assistance Corporation, the general partner of RECA Limited
Partnership, a South Carolina Limited Partnership, whose address is PO Box 1996, Irmo, SC 29063,
personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory cvidence) to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged 1o me that he/she/they executed the same
in his/er/their authorized capacity(ies). and that by his/ her/their gignature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or
the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, exccuted the inftrument,
WITNESS my hand and official sea) i

By
Notary Public,
My commission eXpires:
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Exhibit "C"




B A = 0] Mattleman, Weinroth & Miller, P.C.,
ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW
401 Route 70 East, Suite 100 » Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08034
Tel: 856.429.5507 » Fax: 856.429.9036
www.mwm-law.com

Robert W. Cusick
rcusick@mwm-law.com
Member of NJ & PA Bars

Our File: 902.68188
October 10, 2006

TO: Peter M. Canale
141 Lingle Street
Osceola, Mills, PA 16666

Traci L. Cox
141 Lingle Street
Osceola, Mills, PA 16666

FROM: Bayview Financial Property Trust
4424 Ponce De Leon Bivd.
5" Floor
Coral Gables, FL 33146

We hereby give notice that Peter M. Canale and Traci L. Cox, are in default of its
obligations under the Lease Agreement which it entered into on October 25, 2005 for property
located at 141 Lingle Street, Osceola Mills, PA. Peter M. Canale and Traci L. Cox have failed

to fulfill its obligations under the written lease dated October 25, 2005 in the following
particulars:

1. Failure to pay rent as of August 1, 2006.

It is hereby demanded that Peter m. Canale and Traci L. Cox immediately cure its
defaults. Failure to do so shall require the Landlord to pursue any and all remedies it may have
under the lease or at law with respect to your tenancy. Nothing contained in this letter shall
constitute a waiver as to any rights Landlord may have under the lease or applicable law.

As a result of the foregoing defaults, Peter m. Canale and Traci L. Cox are hereby
notified that said lease agreement shall terminate on November 10, 2006. At or before that
time, Peter M. Canale and Traci L. Cox are to deliver possession of the leased premises to
Landlord. If Peter M. Canale and Traci L. Cox fail to do so, legal proceedings will be institute
against Peter M. Canale and Traci L. Cox for the purpose of recovering possession of the
leased premises as well as monetary damages, punitive damages, attorneys fees and costs.

Very Truly yours,
MATTLEMAN, WEINROTH & MILLER, P.C.

ROBERT W. CUSICK, ESQUIRE
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NOTICE REQUIRED BY THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT, (the Act) 15

U.S.C. SECTION 1692 AS AMENDED

The law firm may be deemed a “debt collector” under the Fair Debt Collection Practices
Act. Any and all information obtained during the prosecution of this lawsuit may be used
for the purpose of collecting a debt.

The amount of the debt is stated in the attached letter, or Complaint

The Plaintiff named in the attached letter or complaint is the creditor to whom the debt is
owed, or is the servicing agent for the creditor to whom the debt is owed. The
undersigned attorney represents the interests of the Plaintiff.

The debt described in the letter or complaint will be assumed to be valid by the creditor's
law firm unless the debtor, within thirty (30) days after the receipt of this notice, disputes
in writing the validity of the debt or some portion thereof.

If the debtor notifies the creditor's law firm in writing within thirty (30) days of the receipt
of this notice that the debt or any portion thereof is disputed, the creditor's law firm will

obtain a verification of the debt and a copy of the verification will be mailed to the debtor
by the creditor’s law firm.

If the creditor named as Plaintiff in the attached letter or complaint is not the original
creditor, and if the debtor makes a written request to the creditor's law firm within the
thirty (30) days from the receipt of this notice, the name and address of the original
creditor will be maiied to the debtor by the creditor’s law firm.

FEDERAL LAW GIVES YOU THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER YOU RECEIVE THIS NOTICE
TO DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF THE DEBT OR ANY PART OF IT. THE LAW DOES
NOT REQUIRE THAT WE WAIT UNTIL THE END OF THE THIRTY-DAY PERIOD TO
CONTINUE WITH THE SUBJECT LEGAL ACTION. IF, HOWEVER, YOU REQUEST
PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL
CREDITOR WITHIN THE THIRTY-DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS WITH YOUR
RECEIPT OF THIS LETTER, THE LAW REQUIRES THAT WE SUSPEND OUR
EFFORTS (THROUGH LITIGATION OR OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE
MORTGAGE AND NOTE, INCLUDING SEEKING A DEFAULT IN THE
FORECLOSURE SUIT FOR YOUR FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THE ATTACHED
COMPLAINT WITHIN THE TIME REQUIRED UNDER THE SUMMONS, UNTIL WE
MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO YOU. IF YOU REQUEST VALIDATION
OF THE DEBT, AS STATED HEREIN, YOU ARE UNDER NO OBLIGATION TO
RESPOND TO THE SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT UNTIL WE RESPOND WITH THE
REQUESTED INFORMATION

Written requests should addressed to Law Offices of Mattleman, Weinroth & Miller, 401
Route 70 East, Suite 100, Cherry Hill, NJ 08034, Attn: Foreclosure Department.

This is attempt to collect a debt, and any information obtained will be used for that
purpose.

However, if you have previously received a discharge in Bankruptcy, this
correspondence is not and should not be construed as an attempt to collect a debt, but
only enforcement of a lien against your property.
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MATTLEMAN, WEINROTH & MILLER
BY: JOHN C. MILLER, III, ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY 1.D. NO.: 46450

401 Route 70 East, Suite 100

Cherry Hill, NJ 08034

(856) 429-5507

Attorneys for Plaintiff -

Our File No.: 902.68188

BAYVIEW FINANCIAL PROPERTY TRUST
4425 PONCE DE LEON BLVD., 5™ FLOOR
CORAL GABLES, FL 33146

PLAINTIFF
Vs,

PETER M. CANALE
114 LINGLE STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

TRACIL. COX
114 LINGLE STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

TENANT/OCCUPANT
114 LINGLE STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

DEFENDANT

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY

DOCKET NO.: 2007-763-CD

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE

FORECLOSURE.

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly reinstate the Complaint in Mortgage Foreclostfe for the 3bove captioned Mortgage

Foreclosure Action.

MILLER, 111, ESQUIRE
forney L.D. No.: 46450 -

FILE |
AUG’— "%% T po ac.

William A. Shaw /
prothonotary/Clerk of Cou

M pd.7.00
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Service # 1 of 3 Services Sheriff Docket# 102797
BAYVIEW FINANCIAL PROPERTY TRUST Case#  07-763-CD

VS.

PETER M. CANALE, TRACI L. COX & TENANT/OCCUPANT

TYPE OF SERVICE COMPLAINT

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW October 10, 2007 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK | RETURNED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT
"NOT FOUND" AS TO PETER M. CANALE, DEFENDANT. 114 LINGLE ST., OSCEOLA MILLS, PA. "EMPTY".

SERVED BY: / /

FILED

0230 em
OCcT 10

William A.
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



el

In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Service # 2 of 3 Services Sheriff Docket # 102797
BAYVIEW FINANCIAL PROPERTY TRUST Case#  07-763-CD

VS.

PETER M. CANALE, TRACI L. COX & TENANT/OCCUPANT

TYPE OF SERVICE COMPLAINT

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW October 10, 2007 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK | RETURNED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT
"NOT FOUND" AS TO TRACI L. COX, DEFENDANT. 114 LINGLE ST., OSCEOLA MILLS, PA"EMPTY".

SERVED BY: /



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Service # 3 of 3 Services Sheriff Docket # 102797
BAYVIEW FINANCIAL PROPERTY TRUST Case # 07-763-CD

VS.

PETER M. CANALE, TRACI L. COX & TENANT/OCCUPANT

TYPE OF SERVICE COMPLAINT

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW October 10, 2007 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK | RETURNED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT
"NOT FOUND" AS TO TENANT/OCCUPANT, DEFENDANT. 114 LINGLE ST., OSCEOLA MILLS, PA. "EMPTY".

SERVED BY: /




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 102797 :
NO: 07-763-CD !

SERVICES 3

COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF:  BAYVIEW FINANCIAL PROPERTY TRUST
VS.
DEFENDANT: PETER M. CANALE, TRACI L. COX & TENANT/OCCUPANT

SHERIFF RETURN

L. ________________________________________________________________________|
RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE MATTLEMAN 166009 30.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS MATTLEMAN 166009 43.81

So Answers,

EAte
{ﬂ
Chester A. Hawkins

Sheriff

Sworn to Before Me This

Day of 2007




MATTLEMAN, WEINROTH & MILLER, P.C.

BY: JOHN C. MILLER, III, ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY LD. NO. 46450

401 ROUTE 70 EAST, SUITE 100
CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 08034
(856) 429-5507

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

BAYVIEW FINANCIAL PROPERTY TRUST
4424 PONCE DE LEON BLVD., 5™ FLOOR
CORAL GABLES, FL 33146

PLAINTIFF,
Vvs.

PETER M. CANALE
141 LINGLE STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

TRACIL. COX
141 LINGLE STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

TENANT/OCCUPANT
141 LINGLE STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

DEFENDANT(S)

| hereby ceriify thig te be a true

and attested ¢
statemen fieg I g gy @)

MAY 15 2007
cP'rort’?oPotary/
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS erk of Courts
CLEARFIELD COUNTY

DOCKETNO.  LooM -~ M ) ~..( )

NOTICE

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND AGAINST THE CLAIMS
SET FORTH IN THE FOLLOWING PAGES, YOU MUST TAKE ACTION WITHIN TWENTY
(20) DAYS AFTER THIS COMPLAINT AND NOTICE ARE SERVED, BY ENTERING A
WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILING IN WRITING
WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH
AGAINST YOU. YOU ARE WARNED THAT IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO THE CASE MAY
PROCEED WITHOUT YOU AND A TJUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY
THE COURT WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE FOR ANY MONEY CLAIMED IN THE
COMPLAINT OR FOR ANY OTHER CLAIM OR RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE
PLAINTIFF. YOU MAY LOSE MONEY OR PROPERTY OR OTHER RIGHTS IMPORTANT
TO YOU.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER
OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT
WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION
P.O.BOX 186
HARRISBURG, PA 17108
800-692-7375



NOTICIA

LE HAN DEMANDADO A USTED EN LA CORTE. SI USTED
QUIEREDEFENDERSE DE ESTAS DEMANDAS EXPUESTAS EN LAS PAGINAS
SIGUIENTES, USTED TIENE VIENTE (20) DIAS DE PLAZO AL PARTIR DE LA
FECHA DE LADEMANDA Y LA NOTIFICACION. USTED DEBE PRESENTAR
UNA APARIENCIAESCRITA O EN PERSONA O POR ABOGADO Y ARCHIVAR
EN LA CORTE ENFORMA ESCRITA SUS DEFENSAS O SUS OBJECIONES A LAS
DEMANDAS ENCONTRA DE SU PERSONA. SEA AVISADO QUE SI1 USTED NO
SE DEFIENDE, LA CORTE TOMARA MEDIDAS Y PUEDE ENTRAR UNA ORDEN
CONTRA USTED SINPREVIO AVISO O NOTIFICACION Y POR CUALQUIER
QUEJA O ALIVIO QUE ESPEDIDO EN LA PETICION DE DEMANDA. USTED
PUEDE PERDER DINERO OSUS PROPIEDADES O OTROS DERECHOS
IMPORTANTES PARA USTED.

LLEVE ESTA DEMANDA A UN ABODAGO INMEDIATAMENTE. SINO
TIENEABOGADO O SINO TIENE EL DINERO SUFICIENTE DE PAGAR TAL
SERVICIO, VAYA EN PERSONA O LLAME POR TELEFONO A LA OFICINA
CUYA PUEDECONSEGUIR ASISTENCIA LEGAL.

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION
P.0. BOX 186
HARRISBURG, PA 17108
800-692-7375




MATTLEMAN, WEINROTH & MILLER, P.C.

BY: JOHN C. MILLER, III, ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY LD. NO. 46450

401 ROUTE 70 EAST, SUITE 100
CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 08034
(856) 429-5507

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

BAYVIEW FINANCIAL PROPERTY TRUST COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
4424 PONCE DE LEON BLVD., 5™ FLOOR CLEARFIELD COUNTY
CORAL GABLES, FL 33146
DOCKET NO.
PLAINTIFF,
Vs.

PETER M. CANALE CIVIL ACTION COMPLAINT
141 LINGLE STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666
TRACIL. COX
141 LINGLE STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666
TENANT/OCCUPANT
141 LINGLE STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

DEFENDANT(S)

CIVIL ACTION COMPLAINT
1. Plaintiff, Bayview Financial Property and Trust, is a validly existing trust with an

address of 4425 Ponce De Leon Blvd., 5* Floor, Coral Gables, FL. 33146.

Plaintiff is the owner of a certain property located at 114 Lingle Street, Osceola

Mills, PA 16666 (hereinafter referred to as “Premises™).

2. Defendants, Peter W. Canale, Traci L. Cox and Tenant/Occupants are adult

individuals who reside at 114 Lingle Street, Osceola Mills, PA 16666.

3, On or about October 25, 2005, the Defendants entered into an Agreement with

RECA Limited Partnership to lease/purchase the property known as 114 Lingle

Street, Osceola Mills, PA 16666. The term of the Agreement was for fifteen (15)

years. (A copy of the Agreement is attached hereto and made a part hereof as

Exhibit “A”).




10.

RECA Limited Partnership transferred the Premises to Plaintiff subject to the
leasehold of the Defendants on June 29, 2006. Said Deed was subsequently
recorded in the Recorder of Deeds for Clearfield County under Instrument
Number 200612767. A copy of the Deed is attached hereto and made a part
hereof as Exhibit “B”.
The monthly rental for the Premises was $247.91, which was due and payable on
the first day of each month. In the event the monthly payment was not made
within ten (10) days of the date due, the Agreement provided for the assessment
of a ten (10%) percent late fee.
In addition to making the monthly payments as set forth herein, Defendants were
also required to pay the taxes, insurance and other assessments for the benefit of
the Premises.
Defendants have failed and refused to make monthly payments as they became
due and owing from August 1, 2006 through May 1, 2007 inclusive. The
aggregate amount due for said period, including late fees and unpaid assessments
is $2,940.01. Defendants have failed and refuse to pay the outstanding amounts
due as set forth herein.
By virtue of their failure to pay all rent and other charges due under the
Agreement, Defendants are in breach of their obligations thereunder.
COUNT 1

EJECTMENT
The allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 though 8 inclusive are incorporated
herein by reference as though set forth at length.
On October 10, 2006, Plaintiff served Defendants with a thirty (30) day Notice
with intent to terminate. Defendants refused to vacate the Premises after the
expiration of the thirty (30) day termination period. (A copy of the Notice is

attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit “C”).



11. By virtue of Defendants” breach of their obligations under the Agreement and by

virtue of Plaintiff’s termination of the Lease, Plaintiff is entitled to possession of

the Premises.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff demands judgment against Defendants for possession of the

Premises.
COUNT I
MONEY DAMAGES
12, The allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 though 11 inclusive are incorporated
herein by reference as though set forth at length.
13. Pursuant to the Agreement, Defendants are indebted to Plaintiff for unpaid rent,

late fees and assessments in the amount of $2,940.01. Additional rent and other

charges may accrue subsequent to the filing of this Complaint.
WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff demands judgment in its favor and against Defendants in the amount
of $2,940.01, plus additional charges for rent and other charges which may become due and payable

between the filing of this Complaint and Trial.




VERIFICATION

The undersigned, JOHN C. MILLER, 1II, ESQUIRE, being duly sworn according to law, deposes
and says that he is the attomey for Plaintiff and that he is authorized to make this Verification on behalf of
Plaintiff, and that the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint are true and correct to the best of his
knowledge, information and belief.b

THE UNDERSIGNED UNDERSTANDS THAT FALSE STATEMENTS HEREIN ARE
MADE SUBJECT TO THE PENALTIES OF 18 PA.C.S. SECTION 4904 RELATING TO
UNSWORN FALSIFICATION TO AUTHORITH

DATE:




Exhibit "A"



Prepared By:
RECA Limited Partnership
P.O. Box 1996

Irmo, SC 29063
(803) 798-4666

AGREEMENT FOR DEED
{Land Contract)

IS AGREEMENT FOR DEED is entered into on this 25™ day of October 2005 between
mited Partnership hereafter known as the “Seller” and Peter W. Canale & Traci L. Cox hercafier
4s the “Purchaser”.

WITNESSETH that if Purchaser shall first make the payments and perform the covenant(s) hereaﬂér described:

1. SELLER hcreby covenant(s) and ‘agree(s) to convey and assure to the Purchaser and his/hers/their heirs,
cxecutors, administrators or assigns, in fec simple, clear of all encumbrances, by a good and sufficient deed, the
lot and piece of land, situated at: 114 Lingle Street, in the County of Clearfield, the city of Osceola Mills,
the State of Pennsylvania and further known and described as follows, to-wit:

SEE Attachment “A” FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

2. PURCHASER hereby covenani(s) and agree(s) to pay to the Seller the sum of Twenty-four Thousand, Nine
Hundred Dollars and no/cents, ($24,900.00) in the manncr as follows: Five Hundrcd Dollars and no/cents,
($500.00);

THIS DOWN PAYMENT IS NON-REFUNDABLE P m

shall be paid at the signing of this agreement and the remaining Twenty-four Thousand, Four Hundred
Dollars and no cents (524,400.00) shall be paid according to the terms of a “Promissory Note” of even date
with intcrest at the ratc of nine percent (9.0%) per annum, payable monthly on the whole sum remaining from
time to time unpaid;

3. AND TO PAY ALL TAXES, assessmeats or impositions that may be legaily levied or imposed upon said
land subsequent to the year of 2005,

4. AND TO KEEP THE BUILDINGS UPON SAID PREMISES INSURED BY SOME COMPANY
SATISFACTORY TO THE SELLER, and payablc to the parties, respectively as their interest may appear in
the sum not less than Twenty-four Thousand, Four Hundred Dollars and no/cents ($24,400.00) during the
term of this agreement.

5. AND IF ANY TAXES, INSURANCE OR OTHER ASSESSMENTS arc not paid then this agreement is in
default, and af the option of the Seller, the sellcr can pay said taxes, insurance or other assessments and add the
payments made plus up 1o 50% of that payment as penalty 1o the principal balance due.

6. IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED, by and betwcen the partics hereto, that the Scller transfers the said property to
the Purchaser in strictly “AS8 IS” condition ‘Z’d! l

and the Purchaser(s) are solcly responsible for bringing the building and premises to a habitable condition
within a reasonable period of time not exceeding Four months (4) and maintaining the propeftfin good statc of
repairs during the term of this agreement.

7. AND IN CASE OF FAILURE OF THE PURCHASER 10 make any of the payments or any part thereof, or
to perform any of the covenants hercby made and cntered into, or transfer of any ownership interest in this
“Agrcement” by Purchascr, this contract, at the option of lh'e'mmr'ci(madd trminated, and the
Purchaser shall forfeit all payments made by him/her/them on this contract; and such payments may be retained
by the Seller in full satisfaction and liquidation of all damages sustained by them, and the premises aforcsaid
without being liablc to any action therefore.

8. CONVERSION TO “MONTIHI TO MONTH"” TENANCY; upon thc Seller excrcising its right of
termination as provided hercin, all rights and interest hereby created and then existing in the Purchaser and in
all claiming Lender(s), the Purchaser shall wholly ceasc and terminatc, and the Purchaser shall be deemed a
“month to month” tcnant. The Purchaser now known as * Tenant”, agrees to surrender the said property to the
Seller without demand, peaceful possession of said property in as good condition as it is now. Reasonable wear

1




and tcar alone accepted within thirty (30) days after notice of termination. After termination by the Scller
pursuant to this paragraph;

9. THE PURCHASER SHALL thcn pay rent in an amount equal to the principal and the interest payment
stated herein and the Purchaser acknowledpes that the Seller will initiate an action to evict the Purchaser
when any rent payment is more than thirty (30) days late. In thc cvent the Purchaser neglects or refuses to
surrender such possession it shall- be lawful for the Seller to enter upon and take possession of the said property
without notice and remove all persons and their personal property. Seller may, at their own option, causc a
written declaration to be recorded in the office of the Clerk of Coust of Clearficld County, to evidence the
existence of his/hers/theirs clection to terminate all rights hereunder in accordance herewith, Such declaration
when so recorded, shall be, as to al) subsequent Purchasers or Tenants or cncumbrances of the property or any
part thereof, conclusive proof of default by the Purchaser and the Seller elcction to terminate all rights in the
said property cxisting by reason of this agrcement. All moneys paid by the Purchaser and all improvements
constructed in or upon the said property shall be retained by the Seller as compensation for the use and
occupancy thercof by the Purchaser, considcration for the cxccution of this Agreement and liquidation damages
10 the Schler for such default. The Seller in the event of default by the Purchascr, and both Parties hereto agree
that these forfcitures are rcasonable and arc not intended as a penalty.

10. THE PURCHASER ACKNOWLEDGES that upon termination of this agreement by the Seller and
Purchascr becornes a “month 10 month” tenant with 2 monthly rent equal to Two Hundred, Forty-seven
Dollars and ninety-one cents ($247.91).

11. IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED, by and between the Partics hereto, that the time of each payment is essential
part of this contract and that all covenants and agreements herein contained shall extend to and be obligatory
upon the heirs, cxccutors, administrators and assigns of respective parties. A? the option of the Seller,
Purchaser further agrees to convert these documents to a Deed and Mortgage and provide the seller updated
financial information.

Print Name} Jessica Carter

Witncss
Print Name: Cindy Bowen ——
\ ),
SO0 e,
SWORN and subscribed before me o?f'i@“’“ """" . ”0,4
ol 5:\ () Ai/’,‘
=13 Et
9/§ &
Notary's Signatul Ly, Q ,f’s:
Notary Public for the Stgl¢ of South Cigiliina........ o0&
My Commission Expircs) “DASgaRa

Lt A= Powe by CA

Witness < (} Peter W. Canale
Print Name: 62;}»4 /4 ‘ a‘an
Witness é Tract L. Cox

Print Name: 69:”5“’] Iq . PA'H-OV\

SWORN and subscribed before me on this

ENII A
ONWERLTRQhY

VM A o LN 7\
ot Seid

Member, Peansylvania Assodation Of Noteries
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ATTACHMENT “A” - LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THIS AGREEMENT is sccured by the property lisicd below betwecn RECA Limited Partnership and Peter
W. Canale & Traci L. Cox:

Strect Address: 114 Lingte Strect

Osceola Mills, PA 16666

Description:

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or picce of ground situate in the Borough of Osceola Mills, County of
Clearficld and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, being more particularly bounded and described
as follows:

Beginning at a post on the public road leading from Osceola Mills to Philipsburg, at the corner lot
No. 1, according to the general plan of Osceola Borough; thence in a westerly direction along line
of said Lot No. 1, One Hundred fifty (150) feet to a post on the linc of Millward Alley; thence in
northerly direction along the line of said Millward Alley, forty (40) feet to a post on the corner of
Lot No. 3; thence in an easterly direction along the said Lot No. 3, one hundred fifty (150) feet to a
post on the public road; thence in a southerly direction along the linc of said public road, fifty (50)
feet to the post and coraer of lot No. 1 and place of beginning being Lot No. 2 of the plan or plot of
lots as laid out by John G. Millward in Osccola Mills, Pennsylvania.

Fxcepting and reserving nevertheless, all the stone, coal and mineral beneath the surface of the
soil together with the right of free ingress, cgress, and regress and search for, dig and carry away
the same also the right to make any nccessary apertures for air in the said surface or for the other
purposes to enable the owner of the mineral right to obtain the coal or mineral reserved.

Further known as 114 Lingle Strect, Osceola Mills, Pennsylvania 16666

Tax Parcel No.: 16-013-377-102

Initial M ﬂﬂ/




“CERTIFICATION”

I/WE, THE PURCHASER, hercby certify that I/We have been informed by the Seller that it is advisable when
cnlering into an “Agreement for Deed” for real cstate to obtain legal advise from an atiorney. I/We the
Purchaser have decided not to consult an attorncy and I/We have made that decision outside the presence of the
Seller. I/We further certify this “Certification” was signed outside the presence of Seller.

Az Qlall Ao wChor

Witness Peter W. Canale
Print Name: Be 1—5\'[ A . Pﬁ‘H’o'f‘

At a Ot A A.Coy

Witness < Traci L. Cox

Print Name: 6(+$-? A‘ el on

SWORN and subsgribed before me on this
26 Byor _Q%Am 2005~

' ary’s Signaturc

Notary Public for the State of __ér
e 20 apse 2 ..

My Commission cxpires:

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

amr
MEBRLY s ey Y N i e, Pl SUERSNOS

H
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Purchase Money Note
25™ Day of October 2005 $ 24,400.00

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undcrsigned promises to pay to the order of RECA Limited Partnership or its
assigns:

SEND PAYMENT TO: RECA Limited Partnership
P.O. Box 1996
lrmo, SC 29063

THE PRINCIPAL SUM of Twenty-four Thousand, Four Hundred Dollars and no/cents ($24,400.00) as
follows:

BEARING INTEREST at the rate of nine percent (9.0%) per annum from datc hereof in monthly installments
of Two Hundred, Forty-seven Dollars and ninety-one/cents (§247.91) cach payment beginning the 1" day
of each month beginning on December 1%, 2005 cach payment shall be applied first to any latc fees or other
fecs associated with this promissory note, then the accrued interest will be calculated from payment to payment
on the unpaid principal balance at the rate of nine percent (9.0%) the remainder thercof to the unpaid principal
balance, and the cntire remaining unpaid principal balance together with accrued interest to date shall become
duc and payable in full on the 1*' day of Nevember in the ycar 2020. All payments not reccived on or hefore
the 10™ of the month will be subject to_2 10% late fee. If a check is returned for ANY REASON a charge
of § 25.00 will be applied. .

THIS NOTE, is sccured by an “AGREEMENT FOR DEED” on the following property:

Address: 114 Lingle Street
City, State, Zip: Osceola Mills, PA 16666
County: Clearfield Tax Map: # 16-013-377-102

IT IS SPECIFICALLY AGREED that the makers hercof shall have the right of prepayment at any time
without the penalty of additional intcrest so long as accrucd interest on the unpaid principal is paid as hbgein
rovided.
x;QND THAT UPON FAILURE to make the paymcnt or any part thereof, at the time when due, then the unpaid
principal balance hereof plus interest shall, at the option of the holder of this note, at once becomes due and
payablc.
If_this _nete is placed in_the hands of an attorney for collection by suit or
otherwise, I'We will pay, on demand, any attorney’s fees and related expenses
that the holder of this note incurs.

ALL PARTIES HERETO, makers, endorsers, sureties, Guarantors, or otherwise, severally waive protest,
demand, presentment and notice of dishonor and the holder may grant cxtensions of the time of payment of this
note, or a part thereof, without any release of liability as to parties sccondarily liable, who hereby waive notice,
as to such exicnsion, and against whom recoursc is, in such ¢vent, expressly reserved.

\:’r::‘r:iq:n ed&w y ,4_ Pa ‘H-on Peter W. Canale
Wﬁn\és‘sd:vﬁp{dﬁ\ Traci L. Co ﬂ g( ——
prinmame:(élvfst{ _A(o 0‘“‘.",’" 0 v -

SWORN and subscribed before me on this

26y of

otary’s Signature
Notary Public for the State of Lrrort N
My commission cxpires: _LMQLZM (Seal) -

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

N
Ortpy

Member, Pennsylvenia Association Of Notares
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THIS INDENTURE MADE THE 29th day of Junc, 2006 Between Reca Limited

Partnership, (Hetein called the GRANTOR), Bayview Financial Property Trust,
(Hcrein called the GRANTETE), of the other part,

WITNESSETH That the said GRANTOR, for and in consideration of the sum of Twenty Three
Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Six Dollars and 79/100 ($23,996.79) lawful money of the United States
of America and other valuable consideration, unto it well and truly paid by the GRANTEE, at ard before the
sealing and delivery of thesc presents, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, granted, bargained and
sold, released and confirmed, and by these presents does grant, bargain and sell, release, confirm unto the said
Grantee, their Heirs and Assigns, the following described seal propeity, to wit:

ALL THAT CEKTAIN LOT OR PIECE OF GROUND SITUATED IN THE BOROUGH OF OSCEOLA MILLS, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD,
AND STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POST ON THE PUBLIC ROAD LEADING FROM OSCEOLA MILLS TO PHILIPSBUKG, AT THE CORNER OF LOT
KO. 1, ACCORDING TO EH GENERAL PLAN OF OSCEOLA BOROUGH; THENCE IN A WESTERLY DIRECTION ALONG LINE OF
SAID LOT NO. 1, ONE HUNDRED FIFTY (150) FEET TO A POST ON THE LINE OF MILLWARD ALLEY; THENCE IN A NORTI-IERLY
DIRECTION ALONG THE. LINE OF SAID MILLWARD ALLEY, FORTY (40) FEET TO A POST ON THE CORNER OF LOT NO. 3:
THENCE IN AN EASTERLY DIRECTION ALONG THE LINE OF SA!D LOT NO. 3. ONE HUNDRED RIFTY (150} FEET TO A POST ON
THE PUBLIC ROAD; THENCE IN A SOUTHERLY DIRECTION ALONG THE LINE OF SAID PUBLIC ROAD, FIFTY (50) FEET TO THE
POST AND CORNER OF LOT NO. 1 AND PLACE OF BGINNING. BEING LOT NO. 2 OF THE PLAN OR PLOT OF LOTS AS LAID OUT
BY JOHN G. MILLWARD IN OSCECLA MILS, PENNSYLVANIA.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING NEVERTHELESS, ALL THE STONE, COAL AND MINERAL BENEATH THE SURFACE OF THE SOIL,
TOGETHER WITH THE RIGHT OF FREE INGRESSS, EGRESS, AN REGRESS AND SEARCH FOR, DIG AND CARRY AWAY THE
SAME ALSO THE RIGHT TO MAKE ANY NECESSARY APERTURES FOR AIR IN THE SAID SURFACE OR FOR THE OTHER
PURPOSES TO ENABLE THE OWNER OF THE MINERAL RIGHT TO OBTAIN THE COAL OR MINERAL RESFRVED.

PARCEL ID NO.: 16-013-377-102
Further Known as: 114 Lingle St., Osceola Mills, PA
The following reservations from and exceptions to this conveyance and the warranty of title made herein shall apply:

1. Aﬂmmm.zights—cf-waymdpmsaipﬁverightswhcthu‘dmcmdornot,pmmningmanyportion(s)ofthehm
described property (hereinafter, the “Property);

2. ana@smmwhm,Mammmmﬂhmmumammaw
chmndu,hmzcﬂ.gasormmmdmdmnnycountyinwhichauyporﬁm of the Property is located;

3. mmmm.m.mmmm.mmmmmdethmwh
which any partion of the Property is located, pertaining to any portion(s) of the Property, but only to the extent that
same are still in effect;

4, Anpxcsmﬂymoord:dimu-ummu(odunml‘a:smdcamymmby,ﬁuwgha'mmdwcmucmtmmcm
and any partion(s) thereof, . :

S. Ad valorem taxes, fees and assessments, if any, for the current year and all prior and subscquent years, the payment  of

which Grantee assumes (at urﬁnndummd‘aofﬁﬂe).mdanaxbsequmtmmbrddsarﬂanwirmsducm
dw@(ﬁhlaxﬂusagp(imhxﬁn&bmmwuw.hmdmﬁmy,mﬂthmj.mﬂip.aboﬁu
the payment of which Grantre assumes; and any conditions that would by revealed by a physical inspection and survey of
the Property.
TITLE TO SAID PREMISES VESTED IN Reca Limited Partnership by Deed from HomEq Servicing
Corporation f/k/a TMS Mortgage Inc. d/b/a The Money Store, dated May 18, 2004, recorded June 7, 2004 in
{nstrument No. 200409050

TOGETHER with all and singular the buildings, improvements, ways, strects, alleys, driveways, passages,
waters, water-courses, rights, liberties, privileges, hereditaments and appurtenances, whatsoever thereunto the
hereby granted premises belonging, or in any wise appertaining, and the reversions and remainders, rents,
issues, and profits thercof; and all the estate, right, title, interest, property, claim and demand whatsoever of it,
the said Grantor, as well at law as in equity, or otherwise howsoever, of, in, and to the same and every part
thereof.
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TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said lot or piece of ground above described with the buildings
and improvements, messuage or tenement thereon erccted hereditaments and premises hereby
granted, or mentioned, and intended so to be, with appurtenances, unto the said Grantee, their
Heirs and Assigns, to and for the only proper use by said Grantee, their Heirs and Assigns

forcver.

AND the said Grantor, for itself, its Successors and Assigns, does by these presents, covenant,
promise use by said Grantee, their Heirs and Assigns, that it the said Grantor, and its Successors
and Assigns, all and singuiar the Hereditaments and premises herein above described and
granted, or mentioned and intended so to be, with the appurtenances, unto the said Grantee, its
Successors and Assigns, against it, the said Grantor, and its Successors and Assigns, and against
all and every person or persons whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part
thereof, by, from or under it, the said Grantor, or any of them, shall and will subject as aforesaid
SPECIALLY WARRANT and forever DEFEND.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned has set hi‘s/hcvr hand and seal, for and on behalf of

the said grantor, Reca Limited Partmership. _
IN THE ENCE OF US:
A g g : \ i CA Linfed Partnership
< AL \\Q.A ‘
a ampbell, President FAC
- [

G er

Do Teton

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF RICHLAND

On this, the 29t day of June, 2006, before me the undersigned officer, personally appeared David
W. Campbell, who acknowledged himself/herself to be the President of FAC general partner to
Reca Limited Partnership, and that he/she as such being authorized to do so, executed the
foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the names of the corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.

“\““""M"“’ ’ . .\\\ : ,' .

§§."' ."..‘ ;’,” 'l >
IS (oY 0% Notary Public
%e i —"B‘\"; G :' § My commission expires: July 24, 2012
%' ‘\ pu Q\N‘! SE

Al m S

"Q‘%ﬁ%" Q\\\‘\\\

' q"'llmml\‘“\




NOTICE DOCUMENT MAY NOT/DOES NOT SELL, CONVEY, TRANSFER, INCLUDE OR INSURE THE
TITLE TO THE COAL AND NOTICE RIGHT OF SUPPORT UNDERNEATH THE SURFACE LAND
DESCRIBED OR REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND THE OWNER OR OWNERS OF SUCH COAL MAY HAVE
JHAVE COMPLETE LEGAL RIGHT TO REMOVE ALL SUCH COAL AND, IN THAT CONNECTION,
DAMAGE MAY RESULT TO THE SURFACE OF THE LAND AND ANY HOUSE, BUILDING OR OTHER
STRUCTURE ON OR IN SUCH LAND. THE INCLUSION OF THIS NOTICE DOES NOT ENLARGE,
RESTRICT OR MODIFY AND LEGAL RIGHTS OR ESTATES OTHERWISE CREATED, TRANSFERRED,
EXCEPTED OR RESERVED BY THIS INSTRUMENT. '

NOTICE. THE UNDERSIGNED, AS- EVIDENCED BY THE SIGNATURE (S) TO THIS NOTICE AND THE

ACCEPTANCE AND RECORDING OF THIS DEED, (IS ARE) FULLY COGNIZANT OF THE FACT THAT THE
UNDERSIGNED MAY NOT BE OBTAINING THE RIGHT OF PROTECTION AGAINST SUBSIDENCE, AS TO
THE PROPERTY HEREIN CONVEYED, RESULTING FROM COAL MINING OPERATIONS AND THAT THE
PURCHASED PROPERTY, HEREIN CONVEYED, MAY BE PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE DUE TO MINE
SUBSIDENCE BY A PRIVATE CONTRACT WITH THE OWNERS OF THE ECONOMIC INTEREST IN THE
COAL. THIS NOTICE INSERTED HEREIN TO COMPLY WITH THE BITUMINOUS MINE SUBSIDENCE
AND LAND CONSERVA ANA OF 1966, AS AMENDED 1980, OCT. 10, P.L. 874, NO. 156 & 1.

BAYVIEW FINANCIAL PROPERTY TRUST

By:

Witness




ASSIGNMENT OF SELLER’S INTEREST
IN AGREEMENT FOR DEED (LAND CONTRACT)

BV#: 324709

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, THE SUFFICIENCY OF WHICH IS
HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED, THE UNDERSIGNED, RECA Limited Partnership, a South
(COLLECTIVELY, ASSIGNOR) BY THESE PRESENTS DOES CONVEY, GRANT, BARGAIN,
SELL, ASSIGN, TRANSFER AND SET OVER ALL OF ASSIGNOR'S RIGHT, TITLE AND
INTEREST IN AND TO THAT CERTAIN AGREEMENT FOR DEED (LAND CONTRACT)
BETWEEN RECA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP (“SELLER™) AND PETER W. CANALE AND
TRACI L. COX (“BORROWER”™) TOGETHER WITH THI: CERTAIN NOTE(S), IF ANY,
DESCRIBED THEREIN WITH ALL INTEREST, ALL LIENS, AND ANY RIGHTS DUE OR TO
BECOME DUE THEREON TO:

BENEFICIARY: BAYVIEW FINANCIAL PROPERTY TRUST,
A DELAWARE BUSINESS TRUST

BORROWER: PETER W.CANALE AND TRACI L. COX
PROPERTY ADD: 114 LINGLE ST, OSCEOLA MILLS, PA, 16666

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE UNDERSIGNED HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE
EXECUTED AS A SEALED INSTRUMENT BY 1T°S PROPER OFFICER WHO WAS DULY
AUTHORIZED BY A RESOLUTION OF I'I’S BOARD OF DIRECTORS.

DATED:

Reca Limited Partnership,
A South Carolina lighited partnership

By: Financi
Its Genera) Pa

By:

David WWr President

soldt
STATE OF L AROUNA )

)SS
COUNTY OF ReiLAnD)

On , before me, a notary public for an within the said county, personally appeared, David W.
Campbel, Jr., President of Financial Assistance Corporation, the general partner of RECA Limited
Partnership, a South Carolina Limited Partnership, whose address is PO Box 1996, Irmo, SC 29063,
personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory cvidence) to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowiedged to me that he/she/thcy cxecuted the same
in his/her/their authorized capacity(ics). and that by his/ hes/their gignature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or
the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, exccuted the inktrument

WITNESS my hand and official scal

XA K
’4,64,"” 20 703

,"I Foapsoevtt N\
“ //f ROLINA \\“\\

sy
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Mattleman, Weinroth & Miller, P.C.

ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW
401 Route 70 East, Suite 100 » Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08034
Tel: 856.429.5507 « Fax: 856.429.9036
www.mwmn-law.com

Robert W. Cusick

reusick@mwm-law.com
Member of NJ & PA Bars

Our File: 902.68188
October 10, 2006

TO: Peter M. Canale
141 Lingle Street
Osceola, Mills, PA 16666

TraciL. Cox
141 Lingle Street
Osceola, Mills, PA 16666

FROM: Bayview Financial Property Trust
4424 Ponce De Leon Blvd.
5™ Floor
Coral Gables, FL 33146

We hereby give notice that Peter M. Canale and Traci L. Cox, are in default of its
obligations under the Lease Agreement which it entered into on October 25, 2005 for property
located at 141 Lingle Street, Osceola Mills, PA. Peter M. Canale and Traci L. Cox have failed
to fulfill its obligations under the written lease dated October 25, 2005 in the following
particulars:

1. Failure to pay rent as of August 1, 2006.

It is hereby demanded that Peter m. Canale and Traci L. Cox immediately cure its
defaults. Failure to do so shall require the Landlord to pursue any and all remedies it may have
under the lease or at law with respect to your tenancy. Nothing contained in this letter shall
constitute a waiver as to any rights Landlord may have under the lease or applicable law.

As a result of the foregoing defaults, Peter m. Canale and Traci L. Cox are hereby
notified that said lease agreement shall terminate on November 10, 2006. At or before that
time, Peter M. Canale and Traci L. Cox are to deliver possession of the leased premises to
Landlord. If Peter M. Canale and Traci L. Cox fail to do so, legal proceedings will be institute
against Peter M. Canale and Traci L. Cox for the purpose of recovering possession of the
leased premises as well as monetary damages, punitive damages, attorneys fees and costs.

Very Truly yours,
MATTLEMAN, WEINROTH & MILLER, P.C.

ROBERT W. CUSICK, ESQUIRE



NOTICE REQUIRED BY THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT, (the Act) 15
U.S.C. SECTION 1692 AS AMENDED

The law firm may be deemed a “debt collector” under the Fair Debt Collection Practices
Act. Any and all information obtained during the prosecution of this lawsuit may be used
for the purpose of collecting a debt.

‘The amount of the debt is stated in the attached letter, or Complaint

The Plaintiff named in the attached letter or complaint is the creditor to whom the debt is
owed, or is the servicing agent for the creditor to whom the debt is owed. The
undersigned attorney represents the interests of the Plaintiff.

The debt described in the letter or complaint will be assumed to be valid by the creditor’s
law firm unless the debtor, within thirty (30) days after the receipt of this notice, disputes
in writing the validity of the debt or some portion thereof.

- If the debtor notifies the creditor's law firm in writing within thirty (30) days of the receipt
of this notice that the debt or any portion thereof is disputed, the creditor's law firm will

obtain a verification of the debt and a copy of the verification will be mailed to the debtor
by the creditor’s law firm.

If the creditor named as Plaintiff in the attached letter or complaint is not the original
creditor, and if the debtor makes a written request to the creditor’s law firm within the
thirty (30) days from the receipt of this notice, the name and address of the original
creditor will be mailed to the debtor by the creditor’s law firm.

FEDERAL LAW GIVES YOU THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER YOU RECEIVE THIS NOTICE
TO DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF THE DEBT OR ANY PART OF IT. THE LAW DOES
NOT REQUIRE THAT WE WAIT UNTIL THE END OF THE THIRTY-DAY PERIOD TO
CONTINUE WITH THE SUBJECT LEGAL ACTION. IF, HOWEVER, YOU REQUEST
PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL
CREDITOR WITHIN THE THIRTY-DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS WITH YOUR
RECEIPT OF THIS LETTER, THE LAW REQUIRES THAT WE SUSPEND OUR
EFFORTS (THROUGH LITIGATION OR OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE
MORTGAGE AND NOTE, INCLUDING SEEKING A DEFAULT IN THE
FORECLOSURE SUIT FOR YOUR FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THE ATTACHED
COMPLAINT WITHIN THE TIME REQUIRED UNDER THE SUMMONS, UNTIL WE
MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO YOU. IF YOU REQUEST VALIDATION
OF THE DEBT, AS STATED HEREIN, YOU ARE UNDER NO OBLIGATION TO
RESPOND TO THE SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT UNTIL WE RESPOND WITH THE
REQUESTED INFORMATION

Written requests should addressed to Law Offices of Mattleman, Weinroth & Miller, 401
Route 70 East, Suite 100, Cherry Hill, NJ 08034, Attn: Foreclosure Department.

This is attempt to collect a debt, and any information obtained will be used for that
purpose.

However, if you have previously received a discharge in Bankruptcy, this »
correspondence is not and should not be construed as an attempt to collect a debt, but
only enforcement of a lien against your property.
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MATTLEMAN, WEINROTH & MILLER, P.C.

BY: JOHN C. MILLER, IIT, ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY LD. NO. 46450

401 ROUTE 70 EAST, SUITE 100
CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 08034
(856) 429-5507

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

BAYVIEW FINANCIAL PROPERTY TRUST
4424 PONCE DE LEON BLVD., 5" FLOOR
CORAL GABLES, FL 33146

PLAINTIFF,
VS§.

PETER M. CANALE
141 LINGLE STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

TRACIL. COX
141 LINGLE STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

TENANT/OCCUPANT
141 LINGLE STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

DEFENDANT(S)

I hereby certify this to be a truo

and attested copy o d
statement flled f:‘ym'fsﬂ;g:efllglnl

MAY 15 2007

Attest. Wittsm ..
Prothonotary/
Clerk of Couris
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY

DOCKETNO. 2. oen- N Y -~ 9

NOTICE

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND AGAINST THE CLAIMS
SET FORTH IN THE FOLLOWING PAGES, YOU MUST TAKE ACTION WITHIN TWENTY
(20) DAYS AFTER THIS COMPLAINT AND NOTICE ARE SERVED, BY ENTERING A
WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILING IN WRITING
WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH
AGAINST YOU. YOU ARE WARNED THAT IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO-THE CASE MAY
PROCEED WITHOUT YOU AND A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY
THE COURT WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE FOR ANY MONEY CLAIMED IN THE
COMPLAINT OR FOR ANY OTHER CLAIM OR RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE
PLAINTIFF. YOU MAY LOSE MONEY OR PROPERTY OR OTHER RIGHTS IMPORTANT

TO YOU.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER
OR CANNQT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT

WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION
P.0. BOX 186
HARRISBURG, PA 17108
800-692-7375



|

NOTICIA

LE HAN DEMANDADO A USTED EN LA CORTE. SI USTED
QUIEREDEFENDERSE DE ESTAS DEMANDAS EXPUESTAS EN LAS PAGINAS
SIGUIENTES, USTED TIENE VIENTE (20) DIAS DE PLAZO AL PARTIR DE LA
FECHA DE LADEMANDA Y LA NOTIFICACION. USTED DEBE PRESENTAR
UNA APARIENCIAESCRITA O EN PERSONA O POR ABOGADO Y ARCHIVAR
EN LA CORTE ENFORMA ESCRITA SUS DEFENSAS O SUS OBJECIONES A LAS
DEMANDAS ENCONTRA DE SU PERSONA. SEA AVISADO QUE SI USTED NO
SE DEFIENDE, LA CORTE TOMARA MEDIDAS Y PUEDE ENTRAR UNA ORDEN
CONTRA USTED SINPREVIO AVISO O NOTIFICACION Y POR CUALQUIER
QUEJA O ALIVIO QUE ESPEDIDO EN LA PETICION DE DEMANDA. USTED
PUEDE PERDER DINERO OSUS PROPIEDADES O OTROS DERECHOS
IMPORTANTES PARA USTED.

LLEVE ESTA DEMANDA A UN ABODAGO INMEDIATAMENTE. SINO
TIENEABOGADO O SINO TIENE EL DINERO SUFICIENTE DE PAGAR TAL
SERVICIO, VAYA EN PERSONA O LLAME POR TELEFONO A LA OFICINA
CUYA PUEDECONSEGUIR ASISTENCIA LEGAL.

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION
P.0.BOX 186
HARRISBURG, PA 17108
800-692-7375



MATTLEMAN, WEINROTH & MILLER, P.C.

BY: JOHN C. MILLER, III, ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY LD. NO. 46450

401 ROUTE 70 EAST, SUITE 100
CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 08034
(856) 429-5507 :
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIF

BAYVIEW FINANCIAL PROPERTY TRUST
4424 PONCE DE LEON BLVD., 5™ FLOOR
CORAL GABLES, FL 33146

PLAINTIFF,
VS.

PETER M. CANALE
141 LINGLE STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

TRACIL. COX
141 LINGLE STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

TENANT/OCCUPANT
141 LINGLE STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

DEFENDANT(S)

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY

DOCKET NO.

CIVIL ACTION COMPLAINT

CIVIL ACTION COMPLAINT

1. Plaintiff, Bayview Financial Property and Trust, is a validly existing trust with an

address of 4425 Ponce De Leon Blvd., 5" Floor, Coral Gables, FL 33146.

Plaintiff is the owner of a certain property located at 114 Lingle Street, Oscecla

Mills, PA 16666 (hereinafter referred to as “Premises”).

2. Defendants, Peter W. Canale, Traci L. Cox and Tenant/Occupants are adult

individuals who reside at 114 Lingle Street, Osceola Mills, PA 16666.

3. Onor ébout October 25, 2005, the Defendants entered into an Agreement with

RECA Limited Partnership to lease/purchase the property known as 114 Lingle

Street, Osceola Mills, PA 16666. The term of the Agreement was for fifteen (15)

years. (A copy of the Agreement is attached hereto and made a part hereof as

Exhibit “A”).



10.

RECA Limited Péﬁnérship traﬁsférred the Pfemises to Plaintiff subject to tfle
leasehold of the Defendants on June 29, 2006. Said Deed was subsequently
recorded in the Recorder of Deeds for Clearfield County under Instrument
Number 200612767. A copy of the Deed is attached hereto and made a part
hereof as Exhibit “B. |
The monthly rental for the Premises was $247.91, which was due and payable on
the first day of each month. In the event the monthly payment was not made
within ten (10) days of the date due, the Agreement provided for the assessment
of a ten (10%) percent late fee. ‘
In addition to making the monthly payments as set forth herein, Defendants were
also required to pay the taxes, insurance and other assessments for the benefit of
the Premises.
Defendants have failed and refused to make monthly payments as they became
due and owing from August 1, 2006 tﬁrough May 1, 2007 inclusive. The
aggregate amount due for said period, including late fees and unpaid assessments
is $2,940.01. Defendants have failed and refuse to pay the outstanding amounnts
due as set forth herein.
By virtue of their failure to pay all rent and other charges due under the
Agreement, Defendants are in breach of their obligations thereunder.
COUNT 1

EJECTMENT
The allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 though 8 inclusive are incorporated
herein by reference as though set forth at length.
On October 10, 2006, Plaintiff served Defeﬁdants with a thirty (30) day Notice
with intent to terminate. Defendants refused to vacate the Premises after the
expiration of the thirty (30) day terminétion period. (A copy of the Notice is

attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit “C”).



11. By virtue of 4Defendants’ breach of their obligations under the Agreement and by
virtue of Plaintiff’s termination of the Lease, Plaintiff is entitled to possession of

the Premises.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff demands judgment against Defendants for possession of the

Premises.
COUNT 11
MONEY DAMAGES
12, The allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 though 11 inclusive are incorporated
herein by reference as though set forth at length. |
13. Pursuant to the Agreement, Defendants are indebted to Plaintiff for unpaid rent,

late fees and assessments in the amount of $2,940.01. Additional rent and other
charges may accrue subsequent to the filing of this Complaint.
WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff demands judgment in its favor and against Défendants in the amount
of >$2,940.0 1, plus additional charges for rent and other charges which may become due and payable

between the filing of this Complaint and Trial.

-LER, 1II, ESQUIRE

Aftomey for Plaintift



VERIFICATION

The undersigned, JOHN C. MILLER, I, ESQUIRE, being duly sworn according to law, deposes
and says that he is the attomey for Plaintiff and that he is authorized to make this Verification on behalf of
Plamtiff, and that the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint are true and correct to the best of his
knowledge, information and belief. |

THE UNDERSIGNED UNDERSTANDS THAT FALSE STATEMENTS HEREIN ARE
MADE SUBJECT TO THE PENALTIES OF 18 PA.C.S. SECTION 4904 RELATING TO

UNSWORN FALSIFICATION TO AUTHORITIES:

DATE:
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Prepared By:
RECA Limited Partnership
P.O. Hox 1996

Irmo, SC 29063
(803) 7984666

AGREEMENT FOR DEED
{Land Contract)

THIS AGREEMENT FOR DEED is entered into on this 25" day of October 2005 between
mited Partnership hereafter known as the “Seller” and Peter W, Canale & Traci L. Cox hercafier
és the “*Purchascr”.

WITNESSETH that if Purchascr shall first make the payments and perform the covenant(s) hereafter described:

1. SELLER hcreby covenant(s) and agree(s) to convey and assure to the Purchaser and his/hers/their heirs,
exccutors, administrators or assigns, in fce simple, clear of all encumbrances, by a good and sufficient deed, the
lot and piece of land, situated at: 114 Lingle Street, in the County of Clearfield, the city of Osceola Mills,
the State of Pennsylvania and further known and described as follows, to-wit:

SEE Attachment “A” FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY
2. PURCHASER hereby covenant(s) and agree(s) to pay 1o the Seller the sum of Twenty-four Thousand, Nine
Hundred Dollars and no/cents, ($24,900.00) in the manncr as follows: Five Hundred Dollars and no/cents,
(3500.09);
THIS DOWN PA YIIL,IENT IS NON-REFUNDABLE fQC_ -_m/

shall be paid at the signing of this agreemcent and the remaining Tweaty-four Thousand, Four Hundred
Dollars and no cents (524,400.00) shall be paid according to the terms of a “Promissory Note” of even date
with intcrest at the rate of nine percent (9.0%) per annum, payable monthly on the whole sum remaining from
time to time unpaid;

3. AND TO PAY ALL TAXES, assessmeats or impositions that may be legally levied or imposcd.upon said

’ land subsequent to the year of 2005,

4. AND TO KEEP THE BUILDINGS UPON SAID PREMISES INSURED BY SOME COMPANY
SATISFACTORY TO THE SELLER, and payablc to the parties, respectively as their interest may appear in
the sum not less than Twenty-four Thousand, Four Hundred Dollars and no/cents ($24,400.00) during the
term of this agreement.

5. AND IF ANY TAXES, INSURANCE OR OTHER ASSESSMENTS arc not paid then this agreement is in
default, and at the option of the Seller, the seller can pay said taxcs, insurance or other assessments and add the
payments made plus up to 50% of that payment as penalty 10 the principal balance due.

6. IT 1S MUTUALLY AGREED, by and betwcen the parties hercto, that the Seller transfers the said property to
the Purchaser in strictly “4S8 IS” condition ‘2 N ’

and the Purchaser(s) are solcly responsible for bringing the building and premises to a habitable condition
within a reasonable period of time not exceeding Four months (4) and maintaining the proper‘tﬁ’m good statc of
repairs during lhe term of this agreement.

7. AND IN CASE OF FAILURE OF THE PURCHASER 10 make any of the paymcats or any part thereof, or
to perform any of the covenants hercby made and cntcred into, or transfer of any ewnership interest in this
“Agrcement” by Purchascr, this contract, at fhe option of the SENEF Wy Stcited and t¥rminated, and the
Purchascr shall forfeit all payments made by him/her/them on this contract; and such payments may be retained
by the Seller in full satisfaction and liguidation of all damages sustained by them, and the premises aforesaid
without being lable to any action therefore. .

8. CONVERSION TO *“MONTH TO MONTH” TENANCY; upon thc Seller excrcising its right of
termination as provided hercin, all rights and interest hereby created and then existing in the Purchaser and in
all claiming l.ender(s), the Purchaser shall wholly ceasc and terminate, and the Purchaser shall be deemed a
“month to month” tecnant. The Purchaser now known as “ Tenant”, agrees 1o surrender the said property to the
Seller without demand, peaceful possession of said property in as good condition as it is now. Reasonable wear

1
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and tear alone accepted within thirty (30) days after notice of termination. Afier termination by the Sciler
pursuant to this paragraph; '

9. THE PURCHASER SHALL then pay rent in an amount equal to the principal and the interest payment
stated herein and the Purchascr acknowledges that the SeMer will initiate an action to cvict the Purchaser
. when any rent payment is more than thirty (30) days late. In the cvent the Purchaser neglects or refuses to
surrender such possession it shall be lawful for the Seller to enter upon and take possession of the said property
without notice and remove all persons and their personal property. Seller may, at their own option, causc a
written declaration to be recorded in the office of the Clerk of Court of Clearficld County, to evidence the
existence of his/hers/theirs clection to terminate all rights hereunder in accordance herewith. Such declaration
when so recorded, shall be, as to all snbsequent Purchasers or Tenants or cncumbrances of the property or any
| part thereof, conclusive proof of default by the Purchaser and the Seller election to terminate all rights in the
said property cxisting by reason of this agreement. All moneys paid by the Purchaser and all improvements
constructed in or upon the said property shail be retained by the Seller as compensation for the use and
occupancy thercof by the Purchaser, consideration for the cxccution of this Agreement and liquidation damages
10 the Scller for such default. The Scller in the event of default by the Purchaser, and both Partics hereto agree
that these forfeitures are rcasonable and arc not intended as a penaity.

10. THE PURCHASER ACKNOWLEDGES that upon termination of this agreement by the Seller and
Purchascr becomes a “month to month” tenant with a monthly rent equal to Two Hundred, Forty-seven
Dollars and ninety-one cents (§247.91).

1. IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED, by and between the Partics hereto, that the time of each payment is essential
part of this contract and that all covenants and agreements herein contained shall extend to and be obligatory
upon the heirs, cxccutors, administrators and assigns of respective panties. Af the option of the Seller,

Purchaser further agrees lo convert these documents 10 a Deed and Mongage and provide the seller updated
financial information.

Print Name Jessica Carter

Witness
Print Name: Cindy Bowen

. S i
SWORN and subscribed before me o "’-s ,”'%
Q_ﬂ_ day of & ti-\ o "'-.% %
P8 i g 2
5 - < :5
Notary’s Signatu! XN Z QQ ENE
’ : b T &y, A
Notary Public for the State of South ﬁg}l’lmas@ﬂ\\\s
My Commission Expires YadSeal

Lt M= e by CA

Witness < ‘[) : Petcr W. Canale
Print Name: 6e/+5'~} [4 . 0*400" '
b=, 4 Pdlle, %ﬂﬁﬂ—z?{&z .
Witness

. Trac1 L. Cox
Print Name: 6-2:7"5\3 [4. Pa'H‘On

SWORN and subscyibed before me on this

LIS
JMONVEALTRY
. A'-‘:J':".'.:' s

‘Member, Pennsylvanle Association Of Notafies

- Ty




ATTACHMENT “A” - LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THIS AGREEMENT is secured by the property listed below betwecn RECA Limited Partnership and Peter
W. Canale & Traci L. Cox:

Street Address: 114 Lingle Strect

Osceola Mills, PA 16666

Description:

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or picce of ground situate in the Boreugh of Osceola Mills, County of
Clearficld and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, being more particularly bounded and described
as follows:

Reginning at a post on the public road leading from Osceola Mills to Philipsburg, at the corner Jot
No. 1, according to the general plan of Osceola Borough; thence in a westerly direction along line
of said Lot No. 1, One Hundred fifty (150) feet to a post on the line of Millward Alley; thence in
northerly direction along the linc of said Millward Alley, forty (40) feet to a post on the corner of
Lot No. 3; thence in an easterly direction aleng the said Lot No. 3, one hundred fifty (150) feet to a
post on the public road; thence in a southerly direction along the line of said public road, fifty (50)
feet to the post and corner of lot No. 1 and place of beginning being Lot No. 2 of the plan or plot of
lots as laid out by John G. Millward in Osceola Mills, Pennsylvania.

Excepting and reserving nevertheless, all the stone, coal and mineral hencath the surface of the
soil together with the right of free ingress, cgress, and regress and search for, dig and carry away
the same also the right to make any necessary apertures fot air in the said surface or for the other
purposes to enable the owner of the mineral right to obtain the coal or mineral reserved.

Further known as 114 Lingle Strect, Osceola Mills, Pennsylvania 16666

Tax Parcet No.: 16-013-377-102

Initial M tE,CL
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«CERTIFICATION”

I/WE, THE PURCHASER, hercby certify that V'We have been informed by the Seller that it is advisable when
cntering into an “Agreement for Deed” for real cstate to obtain legal advise from an attorney. V'We the
Purchaser have decided not to consult an altorncy and I/We have made that decision outside the presence of the
Seller. I/We further certify this “Certification” was signed outside the presence of Seller.

A, Afull— Ao Cbers

Witness Peter W. Canale
Print Name: Behy A (pa‘H'O" ,
A bt %Am% G’)‘
Witness | Traci L. Cox
Print Name: Sc‘hv, A’ PAH_O"\

SWORN and subsgribed before me on this
268y ot _Qcéém. 2065~

flary’s Signaturc

Notary Public for the State of _év— ) %
My Commission cxpires: (Seal) ‘.

| COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

K RV

Mamber, Penrsyivania Atsaciation Of

e W el S -
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Purchase Money Note
25™ Day of October 2005 $ 24,400.00
FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned promises to pay to the order of RECA Limited Partnership or its
assigns:
SEND PAYMENT TO: RECA Limited Partnership
P.O. Box 1996
lrmo, SC 29063

THE PRINCIPAL SUM of Twenty-four Thousand, Four Hundred Dollars and no/cents (324,400.00) as

follows:

BEARING INTEREST at the rate of nine percent (9.0%) per annum from date hereof in monthly instaliments -

of Two Hundred, Forty-seven Dollars and ninety-onc/cents ($247.91) cach payment heginning the 1* day
of each month beginning on December 1%, 2005 cach payment shall be applied first to any late fees or other
fecs associated with this promissory note, then the accrued inicrest will be calculated from payment to payment
on the unpaid principal balance at the rate of nine percent (9.0%) the remainder thercof to the unpaid principal
balance, and the cntire remaining unpaid principal balance together with accrued interest to date shall become
duc and payable in full on the 1* day of Navember in the ycar 2020. All pavments not reccived on or before

the 10" of the month will be subject to a 10% late fee. Ifa check is returned for ANY REASON a charge

" of $ 25.00 will be applied.

THIS NOTE, is sccured by an “AGREEMENT FOR DEED” on the following property:

Address: 114 Lingle Street

City, State, Zip: Osceola Mills, PA 16666

County: Clearfield

Tax Map: # 16-013-377-162

IT IS SPECIFICALLY AGREED that the makers hercol shall have the right of prepayment at any time
without the penalty of additional intcrest so long as accrued interest on the unpaid principal is paid as hdgein

provided.

AND THAT UPON FAILURE 1o make the paymcnl or any part thereof, at the time when due, then the unpaid
principal balance hercof plus interest shall, at the option of the holder of this note, at once becomes due and

payable.

If this_nete is placed in the hands of an attorncy for collection by suit or

otherwise, I/We will pav, on demand, any attorney’s fees and related expenses

that the holder of this note incurs.

ALL PARTIES HERETO, makers, endorscrs, surctics, Guarantors, or otherwise, severally waive protest,
demand, presentment and notice of dishonor and the holder may grant cxtensions of the time of payment of this
notc, or a part thercof, without any release of liability as to parties sccondarily liable, who hereby waive notice,
as to such extcnsion, and against whom recourse is, in such event, cxpressly reserved.

hit O Pouthe
e o Batsy At Cathon

it ) Paltre
miffm(éds# A. Pa'H‘D"‘

SWORN and subscribed before me on this

L6 day of

otary’s Signature
Notary Public for the Statc of s

Frtdd et

Peter W. Canale

S At
Traci L. C_ox_A T

Thes s A g

My commission expires: _ sucw, 2 Q2007

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

No,,
Ortpy

(Seai}' -

b .'wnq
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of original

THIS INDENTURE MADE THE 2%h day of Junc, 2006 Between Reca Limited

Partnership, (Hercin called the GRANTOR), Bayview Financial Property M_st,
(Herein called the GRANTEE), of the other part,

WITNESSETH That the said GRANTOR, for and in consideration of the sum of Twenty Three
Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Six Dollars and 79/100 ($23,996.79) lawful money of the United States.
of America and other valuable consideration, unto it well and truly paid by the GRANTEE, at ard before the
sealing and delivery of thesc presents, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, granted, bargained and
sold, released and confirmed, and by these presents does grant, bargain and sell, release, confirm unto the said
Grantee, their Heirs and Assigns, the following described real property, to wit:

ALL THAT CERTAIN LOT OR PIECE OF GROUND SITUATED IN THE BORQUGH OF OSCEOLA MILLS, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD,
AND STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

SEGINNING AT A POST ON THE PUBLIC ROAD LEADING FROM OSCEOLA MILLS TO PHILIPSBURG, AT THE CORNER OF LOT
NO. |, ACCORDING TO EH GENERAL PLAN OF OSCEOLA BOROUGH; THENCE IN A WESTERLY DIRECTION ALONG LINE OF
SAID LOT NO. 1, ONE HUNDRED FIFTY (150) FEET TO A POST ON THE LINE OF MILLWARD ALLEY; THENCE IN A NORTI-ERLY
DIRECTION ALONG THE LINE OF SAID MILLWARD ALLEY, FORTY (40) FEET TO A POST ON THE CORNER OF LOT NO. 3;
THENCE IN AN EASTERLY DIRECTION ALONG THE LINE OF SAID LOT NO. 3, ONE HUNDRED RIFTY (150} FEET TO A POST ON

" THE PUBLIC ROAD; THENCE IN A SOUTHERLY DIRECTION ALONG THE LINE OF SAID PUBLIC ROAD, FIFTY (50} FEET TO THE

POST AND CORNER OF LOT NO. 1 AND PLACE OF BEGINMING. BEING LOT NO. 2 OF THE PLAN OR PLOT OF LOTS AS LAID ouUT
BY JOHN G. MILLWARD IN OSCECLA MILS, PENNSYLVANIA.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING NEVERTHELESS, ALL THE STONE, COAL AND MINERAL BENEATH THE SURFACE OF THE SOIL,
TOGETHER WITH THE RIGHT OF FREE INGRESSS, EGRESS, AN REGRESS AND SEARCH FOR, DIG AND CARRY AWAY THE
SAME ALSO THE RIGHT TO MAKE ANY NECESSARY APERTURES FOR AIR IN THE SAID SURFACE OR FOR THE OTHER
PURPOSES TO ENABLE THE OWNER OF THE MINERAL RIGHT TO OBTAIN THE COAL OR MINERAL RESERVED.

PARCEL ID NO.: 16-013-377-102
Further Known as: 114 Lingle St, Osceola Mills, PA
The following reservations from and exceptions to this conveyance and the warranty of titte made herein shall apply:

1. All epscments, rights-of-way and prescriptive rights whether of record or not, perumning to any portion(s) of the herein
described property (hereinafier, the "Property);

2. Mwmdpsmmmmwm,mm«mmmmmmmmdmmdm
dwm,hﬂmollmormmmdrecordhanycoumyinwhichal!ypoxﬁono(the?mpenyislocated; .
3. Mmﬁwmm.m.mﬂh&mmm,mmmmmdmhmmwh

which any partion of the Property is located, pertaining to any portion(s) of the Property, but anly to the extent that
same nre still in effect;

4. Anpmniymdmms(mmmmmby,mm@«mwmcmumzmumnw
and ey portion(s) thereof, .
5. Ad valorem taxes, foes and assessments, if any, for the cwrent year and all priar and subscquent years, the payment  of

whicthnteeaswmes(uut&nrdummﬁ!ofﬁﬂe),mdanwbwmtmbrdxisandallpttrmsdue!o
am@(qhmmmmmwmm.wmdmﬁm,mwmj,mmwm
medwmommmmmmmmsumleyma}edbyaphysicalinspecﬁonandsurvcyol’
the Property.

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES VESTED IN Reca Limited Partaership by Deed from HomEq Servicing

Corporation f/k/a TMS Mortgage Inc. dfb/a The Money Store, dated May 18, 2004, recorded June 7, 2004 in
Instrument No. 200409050

TOGETHER with all and singular the buildings, improvements, ways, strects, alleys, driveways, passages,
waters, water-courses, rights, liberties, privileges, hereditaments and appurtenances, whatsoever thereunto the
hereby granted premises belonging, or in any wise appertaining, and the reversions and remainders, rents,
issues, and profits thercof; and alt the estate, right, title, interest, property, claim and demand whatsoever of it,

the said Grantor, as well at law as in equity, or otherwise howsoever, of, in, and to the same and every part
thereof.




TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said lot or piece of ground above described with the buildings
and improvements, messuage or tcnement thereon erccted hereditaments and premises hereby
granted, or mentioned, and intended so to be, with appurtenances, unto the said Grantee, their

Heirs and Assigns, to and for the only proper use by said Grantee, their Heirs and Assigns

forcver.

AND the said Grantor, for itself, its Successors and Assigns, does by these presents, covenant,
promise use by said Grantee, their Heirs and Assigns, that it the said Grantor, and its Successors
and Assigns, all and singular the Hereditaments and premises herein above described and
granted, or mentioned and intended so to be, with the appurtenances, unto the said Grantee, its
Successors and Assigns, against it, the said Grantor, and its Successors and Assigns, and against
all and every person or persons whomsoever tawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part
thereof, by, from or under it, the said Grantor, or any of them, shall and wil subject as aforesaid

SPECIALLY WARRANT and forever DEFEND.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF the undersigned has set his/her hand and seal, for and on behalf of
the said grantor, Reca Limited Partnership. ‘

CA Liujfted Partnership

a ampbell, President FAC
Ge er

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF RICHLAND

On this, the 29t day of June, 2006, before me the undersigned officer, personally appeared David
W. Campbell, who acknowledged himself/herself to be the President of FAC general partner to
Reca Limited Partnership, and that he/she as such being authorized to do so, executed the
foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the names of the corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.

P

\“\“\lllmmm”
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NOTICE DOCUMENT MAY NOT/DOES NOT SELL, CONVEY, TRANSFER, INCLUDE OR INSURE THE
TITLE TO THE COAL AND NOTICE RIGHT OF SUPPORT UNDERNEATH THE SURFACE LAND
DESCRIBED OR REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND THE OWNER OR OWNERS OF SUCH COAL MAY HAVE
JHAVE COMPLETE LEGAL RIGHT TO REMOVE ALL SUCH COAL AND, IN THAT CONNECTION,
DAMAGE MAY RESULT TO THE SURFACE OF THE LAND AND ANY HOUSE, BUILDING OR OTHER
STRUCTURE ON OR IN SUCH LAND. THE INCLUSION OF THIS NOTICE DOES NOT ENLARGE,

RESTRICT OR MODIFY AND LEGAL RIGHTS OR ESTATES OTHERWISE CREATED, TRANSFERRED,
EXCEPTED OR RESERVED BY THIS INSTRUMENT.

NOTICE. THE UNDERSIGNED, AS EVIDENCED BY THE SIGNATURE (S) TO THIS NOTICE AND THE
ACCEPTANCE AND RECORDING OF THIS DEED, {IS ARE) FULLY COGNIZANT OF THE FACT THAT THE
UNDERSIGNED MAY NOT BE OBTAINING THE RIGHT OF PROTECTION AGAINST SUBSIDENCE, AS TO
THE PROPERTY HEREIN CONVEYED, RESULTING FROM COAL MINING OPERATIONS AND THAT THE
PURCHASED PROPERTY, HEREIN CONVEYED, MAY BE PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE DUE TO MINE
SUBSIDENCE BY A PRIVATE CONTRACT WITH THE OWNERS OF THE ECONOMIC INTEREST IN THE
COAL. THIS NOTICE INSERTED HEREIN TO COMPLY WITH THE BITUMINOUS MINE SUBSIDENCE
AND LAND CONSERVA ANA OF 1966, AS AMENDED 1980, OCT. 10, P.L. 874, NO. 156 & 1.

BAYVIEW FINANCIAL PROPERTY TRUST

Witness




ASSIGNMENT OF SELLER’S INTEREST
IN AGREEMENT FOR DEED (LAND CONTRACT)

BV#: 324709

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, THE SUFFICIENCY OF WHICH IS
HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED, THE UNDERSIGNED, RECA Limited Partnership, a South

(COLLECTIVELY, ASSIGNOR) BY THESE PRESENTS DOES CONVEY, GRANT, BARGAIN,
SELL, ASSIGN, TRANSFER AND SET OVER ALL OF ASSIGNOR'S RIGHT, TITLE AND
INTEREST IN AND TO THAT CERTAIN AGREEMENT FOR DEED (LAND CONTRACT)
BETWEEN RECA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP (“SELLER™) AND PETER W. CANALE AND
TRACIL. COX (“BORROWER™) TOGETHER WITH THE CERTAIN NOTE(S), IF ANY,
DESCRIBED THEREIN WITH ALL INTEREST, ALL LIENS, AND ANY RIGHTS DUF. OR TO
BECOME DUE THEREON TO:

BENEFICIARY: BAYVIEW FINANCIAL PROPERTY TRUST,
A DELAWARE BUSINESS TRUST

BORROWER: PETER W. CANALE AND TRACI L. COX
PROPERTY ADD: 114 LINGLE ST, OSCEOLA MILLS, PA, 16666

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE UNDERSIGNED HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE
EXECUTED AS A SEALED INSTRUMENT BY IT°S PROPER OFFICER WHO WAS DULY
AUTHORIZED BY A RESOLUTION OF I1°S BOARD OF DIRECTORS.

DATED:

Reca Limited Partnership,
A South Carolina lighited partnership

By:
David WWL, President

SOUTH
STATE OF L A@OLNA )
)SS$
COUNTY OF A4HLAND)

On ., before me, a notary public for an within the said county, personally appeared, David W.
Campbel, Jr., President of Financial Assistance Corporation, the general partner of RECA Limited
Partnership, a South Carolina Limited Partnership, whose address is PO Box 1996, Irme, SC 29063,
personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory cvidence) to be the person(s) whose
name(s} is/arc subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they cxecuted the same
in his/her/their authorized capacity(ics), and that by his/ her/their gignature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or
the cntity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, exccuted the inktrument
WITNESS my hand and official seal i
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attleman, Weinroth & Miller, P.C.

ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW
401 Route 70 East, Suite 100 « Cherry Hifl, New Jersey 08034

Tel: 856.429.5507 » Fax: 856.429.9036
www.mwm-law.com

Robert W. Cusick

rcusick@mwm-law.com
Member of NJ & PA Bars

Our File: 902.68188
October 10, 2006

TO: Peter M. Canale
141 Lingle Street
Osceola, Mills, PA 16666

TraciL. Cox
141 Lingle Street
Osceola; Mills, PA 16666

FROM: Bayview Financial Property Trust
4424 Ponce De Leon Blvd.
5™ Floor
Coral Gables, FL 33146

We hereby give notice that Peter M. Canale and Traci L. Cox, are in default of its
obligations under the Lease Agreement which it entered into on October 25, 2005 for property
located at 141 Lingle Street, Osceola Mills, PA. Peter M. Canale and Traci L. Cox have failed

to fulfill its obligations under the written lease dated October 25, 2005 in the following
particulars:

1. Failure to pay rent as of August 1, 2006.

It is hereby demanded that Peter m. Canale and Traci L. Cox immediately cure its
defaults. Failure to do so shall require the Landlord to pursue any and all remedies it may have
under the lease or at law with respect to your tenancy. Nothing contained in this letter shall
constitute a waiver as to any rights Landlord may have under the lease or applicable law.

As a result of the foregoing defaults, Peter m. Canale and Traci L. Cox are hereby
notified that said lease agreement shall terminate on November 10, 2006. At or before that
time, Peter M. Canale and Traci L. Cox are to deliver possession of the leased premises to
Landlord. If Peter M. Canale and Traci L. Cox fail to do so, legal proceedings will be institute
against Peter M. Canale and Traci L. Cox for the purpose of recovering possession of the
leased premises as well as monetary damages, punitive damages, attorneys fees and costs.

Very Truly yours,
MATTLEMAN, WEINROTH & MILLER, P.C.

ROBERT W. CUSICK, ESQUIRE



NOTICE REQUIRED BY THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT, (the Act) 15 —

U.S.C. SECTION 1692 AS AMENDED

The law firm may be deemed a “debt collector” under the Fair Debt Collection Practices
Act. Any and all information obtained during the prosecution of this lawsuit may be used
for the purpose of collecting a debt. :

The amount of the debt is stated in the attached letter, or Complaint

The Plaintiff named in the attached letter or complaint is the creditor to Whom the debt is
owed, or is the servicing agent for the creditor to whom the debt is owed. The
undersigned attorney represents the interests of the Plaintiff.

The debt described in the letter or complaint will be assumed to be valid by the creditor’s
law firm unless the debtor, within thirty (30) days after the receipt of this notice, disputes
in writing the validity of the debt or some portion thereof.

If the debtor notifies the creditor’s law firm in writing within thirty (30) days of the receipt
of this notice that the debt or any portion thereof is disputed, the creditor’s law firm will

obtain a verification of the debt and a copy of the verification will be mailed to the debtor
by the creditor’s law firm.

If the creditor named as Plaintiff in the attached letter or complaint is not the original
creditor, and if the debtor makes a written request to the creditor’s law firm within the
thirty (30) days from the receipt of this notice, the name and address of the original
creditor will be mailed to the debtor by the creditor’s law firm.

- FEDERAL LAW GIVES YOU THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER YOU RECEIVE THIS NOTICE

TO DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF THE DEBT OR ANY PART OF IT. THE LAW DOES
NOT REQUIRE THAT WE WAIT UNTIL THE END OF THE THIRTY-DAY PERIOD TO
CONTINUE WITH THE SUBJECT LEGAL ACTION. IF, HOWEVER, YOU REQUEST
PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL
CREDITOR WITHIN THE THIRTY-DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS WITH YOUR
RECEIPT OF THIS LETTER, THE LAW REQUIRES THAT WE SUSPEND OUR
EFFORTS (THROUGH LITIGATION OR OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE
MORTGAGE AND NOTE, INCLUDING SEEKING A DEFAULT IN THE
FORECLOSURE SUIT FOR YOUR FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THE ATTACHED
COMPLAINT WITHIN THE TIME REQUIRED UNDER THE SUMMONS, UNTIL WE
MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO YOU. IF YOU REQUEST VALIDATION
OF THE DEBT, AS STATED HEREIN, YOU ARE UNDER NO OBLIGATION TO
RESPOND TO THE SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT UNTIL WE RESPOND WITH THE
REQUESTED INFORMATION

Written requests should addressed to Law Offices of Mattleman, Weinroth & Miller, 401
Route 70 East, Suite 100, Cherry Hill, NJ 08034, Attn: Foreclosure Department.

This is attempt to collect a debt, and any information obtained will be used for that
purpose. -

However, if you have previously received a discharge in Bankruptcy, this _
correspondence is not and should not be construed as an attempt to collect a debt, but
only enforcement of a lien against your property.
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MATTLEMAN, WEINROTH & MILLER, P.C.

BY: JOHN C. MILLER, I, ESQUIRE MAY 15 2007
ATTORNEY LD. NO. 46450 |
401 ROUTE 70 EAST, SUITE 100 Attest. itz
CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 08034 Prothonotary/
(856) 429-5507 Clerk of Courts
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

BAYVIEW FINANCIAL PROPERTY TRUST COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

4424 PONCE DE LEON BLVD., 5™ FLOOR CLEARFIELD COUNTY

CORAL GABLES, FL 33146 | |
. DOCKETNO. 2 00M- 163 -Cy
PLAINTIFF,

VS.

PETER M. CANALE [
141 LINGLE STREET *
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

TRACIL. COX
141 LINGLE STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

TENANT/OCCUPANT
141 LINGLE STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

DEFENDANT(S)

NOTICE

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND AGAINST THE CLAIMS
SET FORTH IN THE FOLLOWING PAGES, YOU MUST TAKE ACTION WITHIN TWENTY
(20) DAYS AFTER THIS COMPLAINT AND NOTICE ARE SERVED, BY ENTERING A
WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILING IN WRITING
WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH
AGAINST YOU. YOU ARE WARNED THAT IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO THE CASE MAY
PROCEED WITHOUT YOU AND A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY
THE COURT WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE FOR ANY MONEY CLAIMED IN THE
COMPLAINT OR FOR ANY OTHER CLAIM OR RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE

PLAINTIFF. YOU MAY LOSE MONEY OR PROPERTY OR OTHER RIGHTS IMPORTANT
TO YOU.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER
OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT
WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION
P.0. BOX 186
HARRISBURG, PA 17108
800-692-7375
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NOTICIA

LE HAN DEMANDADO A USTED EN LA CORTE. SIUSTED
QUIEREDEFENDERSE DE ESTAS DEMANDAS EXPUESTAS EN LAS PAGINAS
SIGUIENTES, USTED TIENE VIENTE (20) DIAS DE PLAZO AL PARTIR DE LA
FECHA DE LADEMANDA Y LA NOTIFICACION. USTED DEBE PRESENTAR
UNA APARIENCIAESCRITA O EN PERSONA O POR ABOGADO Y ARCHIVAR
EN LA CORTE ENFORMA ESCRITA SUS DEFENSAS O SUS OBJECIONES A LAS
DEMANDAS ENCONTRA DE SU PERSONA. SEA AVISADO QUE SI USTED NO
SE DEFIENDE, LA CORTE TOMARA MEDIDAS Y PUEDE ENTRAR UNA ORDEN
CONTRA USTED SINPREVIO AVISO O NOTIFICACION Y POR CUALQUIER
QUEJA O ALIVIO QUE ESPEDIDO EN LA PETICION DE DEMANDA. USTED
PUEDE PERDER DINERO OSUS PROPIEDADES O OTROS DERECHOS
IMPORTANTES PARA USTED.

LLEVE ESTA DEMANDA A UN ABODAGO INMEDIATAMENTE. SINO
TIENEABOGADO O SINO TIENE EL DINERO SUFICIENTE DE PAGAR TAL
SERVICIO, VAYA EN PERSONA O LLAME POR TELEFONO A LA OFICINA
CUYA PUEDECONSEGUIR ASISTENCIA LEGAL.

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY BAR ASSOCIATION
P.0. BOX 186 :
HARRISBURG, PA 17108
800-692-7375



MATTLEMAN, WEINROTH & MILLER, P.C.

BY: JOHN C. MILLER, III, ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY LD. NO. 46450

401 ROUTE 70 EAST, SUITE 100
CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 08034
(856) 429-5507

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

BAYVIEW FINANCIAL PROPERTY TRUST COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
4424 PONCE DE LEON BLVD., 5™ FLOOR CLEARFIELD COUNTY
CORAL GABLES, FL 33146
DOCKET NO.
PLAINTIFF, »
vs. :

PETER M. CANALE CIVIL ACTION COMPLAINT
141 LINGLE STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666
TRACIL. COX
141 LINGLE STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666
TENANT/OCCUPANT
141 LINGLE STREET
OSCEOLA MILLS, PA 16666

DEFENDANT(S)

CIVIL ACTION COMPLAINT
1. Plaintiff, Bayview Financial Property and Trust, is a validly existing trust with an

address of 4425 Ponce De Leon Blvd., 5* Floor, Coral Gables, FL 33146.

Plaintiff is the owner of a certain property located at 114 Lingle Street, Osceola

Mills, PA 16666 (hereinafter referred to as “Premises”).

2. ~ Defendants, Peter W. Canale, Traci L. Cox and Tenant/Occupants are adult

individuals who reside at 114 Lingle Street, Osceola Mills, PA 16666.

3. On.or about October 25, 2005, the Defendants entered into an Agreement with

RECA Limited Partnership to lease/purchase the property known as 114 Lingle

Street, Osceola Mills, PA 16666. The term of the Agreement was for fifteen (15)

years. (A copy of the Agreement is attached hereto and made a part hereof as

Exhibit “A”).



10.

RECA Limited Partnership transferred the Premises to Plaintiff subject to the
leasehold of the Defendants on June 29, 2006. Said Deed was subsequently
recorded in the Recorder of Deeds for Clearfield County under Instrument
Number 200612767. A copy of the Deed is attached hereto and made a part
hereof as Exhibit “B”.
The monthly rental for the Premises was $247.91, which was due and payable on
the first day of each month. In the event the monthly payment was not made
within ten (10) days of the date due, the Agreement provided for the assessment
of a ten (10%) percent late fee.
In addition to making the monthly payments as set forth herein, Defendants were
also required to pay the taxes, insurance and other assessments for the benefit of
the Premises.
Defendants have failed and refused to make monthly payments as they became
due and owing from August 1, 2006 through May 1, 2007 inclusive. The
aggregate amount due for said period, including late fees and unpaid assessments
is $2,940.01. Defendants have failed and refuse to pay the outstanding amounts
due as set forth herein.
By virtue of their failure to pay all rent and other charges due under the
Agreement, Defendants are in breach of their obligations thereunder.
COUNT 1

EJECTMENT
The allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 though 8 inclusive are incorporated
herein by reference as though set forth at length.
On October 10, 2006, Plaintiff served Defendants with a thirty (30) day Notice
with intent to terminate. Defendants refused to vacate the Premises after the
expiration of the thirty (30) day termination period. (A copy of the Notice is

attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit “C”).



11. By virtue of Defendants’ breach of their obligations under the Agreement and by
virtue of Plaintiff’s termination of the Lease, Plaintiff is entitled to possession of

the Premises.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff demands judgment against Defendants for possession of the

Premises.
COUNT II
MONEY DAMAGES
12. The allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 though 11 inclusive are incorporated
herein by reference as though set forth at length.
13. Pursuant to the Agreement, Defendants are indebted to Plaintiff for unpaid rent,

late fees and assessments in the amount of $2,940.01. Additional rent and other
charges may accrue subsequent to the filing of this Complaint.
WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff demands judgment in its favor and against Defendants in the amount
of $2,940.01, plus additional charges for rent and other charges which may become due and payable

between the filing of this Complaint and Trial.




YERIFICATION

The undersigned, JOHN C. MILLER, 11, ESQUIRE, being duly swom according to law, deposes
and says that he is the attorney for Plaintiff and that he is authorized to make this Verification on behalf of
Plaintiff, and that the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint are true and correct to the best of his
knowledge, information and belief.

THE UNDERSIGNED UNDERSTANDS THAT FALSE STATEMENTS HEREIN ARE
MADE SUBJECT TO THE PENALTIES OF 18 PA.C.S. SECTION 4904 RELATING TO

UNSWORN FALSIFICATION TO AUTHORITN

DATE:




- Exhibit "A"



Prepared By:
RECA Limited Partnership
P.O. Box 1996

lrmo, SC 29063
(803) 798-4666

AGREEMENT FOR DEED
{Land Contract)

IS AGREEMENT FOR DEED is entered into on this 25™ day of October 2005 between
mited Partnership hereaficr known as the “Seller” and Peter W. Canale & Traci L. Cox hercafter
4s the “Purchaser”.

WITNESSETH that if Purchascr shall first make the payments and perform the covenant(s) hereafter described:

1. SELLER hcreby covenant(s) and agree(s) to convey and assure to the Purchaser and his/hers/their heirs,
exccutors, administrators or assigns, in fec simple, clear of al) encumbrances, by a good and sufficient deed, the
lot and piece of land, sitvated at: 114 Lingle Street, in the County of Clearfield, the city of Osceola Mills,
the State of Pennsylvania and further known and described as follows, to-wit:

SEE Attachment “A” FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

2. PURCHASER hereby covenani(s) and agree(s) to pay to the Sellcr the sum of Twenty-four Thousand, Nine
Hundred Dollars and ne/cents, ($24,900.00) in the manner as follows: Five Hundred Dollars and no/cents,
($500.00);

THIS DOWN PAYMENT IS NON-REFUNDABLE PuC 'I_a

shall be paid at the signing of this agreement and the remaining Twenty-four Thousand, Four Hundred
Dollars and no cents (524,400.00) shall be paid according to the terms of a “Promissory Note” of even date
with interest at the ratc of nine percent (9.0%) per annum, payable monthly on the whole sum remaining from
time to time unpaid;

3. AND TO PAY ALL TAXES, assessments or impositions that may be legally levied or imposed upon said
land subsequent to the year of 2005,

4. AND TO KEEP THE BUILDINGS UPON SAID PREMISES INSURED BY SOME COMPANY
SATISFACTORY TO THE SELLER, and payablc to the parties, respectively as their interest may appear in
the sum not less than Twenty-four Thousand, Four Hundred Dollars and no/cents ($24,400.00) during the
term of this agreement.

5. AND IF ANY TAXES, INSURANCE OR OTHER ASSESSMENTS arc not paid then this agreement is in
default, and ar the option of the Seller, the sellcr can pay said taxes, insurance or other assessments and add the
payments made plus up to 50% of that payment as penalty 10 the principal balance due.

6. IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED, by and between the parties hereto, that the Seller transfcr§ the said property to
the Purchaser in strictly “4S IS” condition “Z N

and the Purchaser(s) are solcly responsible for bringing the building and premises to a habitable condition
within a reasonable period of time not exceeding Four months (4) and maintaining the prope®¥’in good statc of
repairs during the term of this agreement.

7. AND IN CASE OF FAILURE OF THE PURCHASER 1o make any of the payments or any part thereof, or
to perform any of the covenants hercby made and cnicred into, or transfer of any ownership interest in this
“Agrcement” by Purchascr, this contract, at the option of the SENEF IV Tei(#¥ and terminated, and the
Purchaser shall forfeit al} payments made by him/her/them on this contract; and such payments may be retained 1
by the Seller in full satisfaction and liquidation of all damages sustained by them, and the premises aforesaid
without being liable to any action therefore.

8, CONVERSION TO “MONTH TO MONTH” TENANCY; upon thc Seller excrcising its right of
termination as provided hercin, all rights and interest hereby created and then existing in the Purchaser and in
all claiming 1.ender(s), the Purchaser shall wholly ceasc and terminatc, and the Purchaser shall be deemed a
“month to month” tenant. The Purchaser now known as * Tenant”, agrees to surrender the said property to the
Seller without demand, peaceful possession of said property in as good condition as it is now. Reasonable wear

1
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and tear alone accepted within thinty (30) days after notice of termination. After termination by the Scller
pursuant to this paragraph;

9. THE PURCHASER SHALL then pay rent in an amount equal to the principal and the interest payment
stated herein and the Purchaser acknowledges that the Scller will initiate an action to cvict the Purchaser
when any rent payment is more than thirty (30) days late. In the event the Purchaser neglects o refuses to
surrender snch possession it shall be lawful for the Seller to cater upon and take possession of the said property
without notice and remove all persons and their personal property. Seller may, at their own optlion, cause a
written declaration to be fecorded in the office of the Clerk of Court of Clearficld County, to evidence the
existence of his/hers/theirs clection to terminate all rights hereunder in accordance herewith. Such declaration
when so recorded, shall be, as to all subsequent Purchasers or Tenants or cncumbrances of the propesty or any
part thereof, conclusive proof of default by the Purchaser and the Seller election to terminate all rights in the
said property cxisting by reason of this agrcement. All moneys paid by the Purchaser and all improvements
constructed in or upon the said property shall be retained by the Seller as compensation for the use and
occupancy thereof by the Purchascr, consideration for the cxccution of this Agreement and liquidation damages
10 the Scller for such default. The Scller in the event of defauit by the Purchascr, and both Parties hereto agree
that these forfcitures are reasonable and arc not intended as a penalty.

10. THE PURCHASER ACKNOWLEDGES that upon termination of this agrcement by the Seller and
Purchaser becomes a “month to month” tenant with a monthly rent equal to Two Hundred, Forty-seven
Dollars and ninety-one cents (8247.91).

11. IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED, by and between the Partics hereto, that the time of each payment is cssential
part of this contract and that all covenants and agrecments herein contained shall cxtend to and be obligatory
upon the heirs, exccutors, administrators and assigns of respective parties. Af the option of the Seller,
Purchaser further agrees to convert these documents to a Deed and Mortgage and provide the seller updated
financial information.

IN WITNE, 'HEREQF\{hc Panties 1o these present 2 1 their hands and seals the day and year
first writtcs aboNe. g '

Witngss
Print Name] Jessica Carter

Witncss
Print Name: Cindy Bowen -
! "y,
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Notary Public for the Statc of, South C#
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My Commission Expircs: %Lﬁggmm“\\\“‘\
Lt (it P by CGA
Witness < p Petcr W. Canale
Print Name: 66}51 /4 . a‘H’Om
Witness Traci L. Cox

i
Print Name: 62.'1’9*1 ﬂ. ()a'H'Vh

SWORN and subscribed before me on this

EENNS VAN
K 7 o

‘Mamber, Pennsytvanla Association Of Nolafies




ATTACHMENT “A” - LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THIS AGREEMENT is sccured by the propenty lisicd below between RECA Limited Pavtnership and Peter
W, Canale & Traci L. Cox:

Strect Address: 114 Lingle Strect

Osceola Mills, PA 16666

Description:

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or picce of ground situate in the Borough of Osceola Mills, County of
Clearficld and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, being more particularly bounded and described
as foltows:

Beginning at a post on the public road leading from Osceola Mills to Philipsburg, at the corner lot
No. 1, according to the general plan of Osceola Borough; thence in a westerly direction along line
of said Lot No. 1, One Hundred fifty (150) feet to a post on the line of Millward Alley; thence in
northerly direction along the linc of said Millward Alley, forty (40) feet te a post on the corner of
Lot No. 3; thence in an easterly direction along the said Lot No. 3, one hundred fifty (150) feet to a
post on the public road; thence in a southerly direction along the line of said public road, fifty (50)
feet to the post and corner of lot No. 1 and place of beginning being Lot No. 2 of the plan or plot of
lots as laid out by John G, Miliward in Osccola Mills, Pennsylvania.

Excepting and reserving nevertheless, all the stone, coal and mineral bencath the surface of the
soil together with the right of free ingress, egress, and regress and search for, dig and carry away
the same also the right to make any nccessary aperturcs for air in the said surface or for the other
purposes to enable the owner of the mineral right to obtain the coal or mineral reserved.

Further known as 114 Lingle Strect, Osceola Mills, Pennsylvania 16666

Tax Parcel No.: 16-013-377-102

Initial M ﬂ,a/




“CERTIFICATION”

I/WE, THE PURCHASER, hercby certify that 'We have been informed by the Seller that it is advisablc when
cntering into an “Agreement for Deed” for real cstate to obtain legal advise from an attorney. V'We the
Purchascr have decided not to consult an attorney and I/We have made that decision outside the presence of the
Sellcr. /'We further certify this “Certification” was signed outside the presence of Seller.

A=, Qlulte Lo Ok,

Witness Peter W. Canale
Print Name: BQ 1-5\’{ A . Fﬁ‘H’Of\

i gldt— A HA.Cy

Witness < Traci L. Cox

Print Name: 6#."’5«‘ A’ eo\ o

SWORN and subsgribed before me on this
268y of Octadion - 065

‘ ary’s Signaturc

Notary Public for the State of /2 L"
e e s -

My Commission cxpires:

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Noiarel Sed
- Robert L. Pation, Notasy Pubiic
- T Tyrone Boro, Biar County
: . .
e - WyCapriaion Nov.2) AT s ronie a0y S dadm o, o —

tember, Pannayivanis Atsociadon Of
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Purchase Money Note

25™ Day of October 2005 $24,400.00
FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undcrsigned promises to pay to the order of RECA Limited Partnership or its
assigns:

SEND PAYMENT TO: RECA Limited Partnership
P.O. Box 1996
Irmo, SC 29063

THE PRINCIPAL SUM of Twenty-four Thousand, Four Hundred Dollars and no/cents ($24,400.00) as
{ollows:
BEARING INTEREST at the rate of nine percent (9.0%) per annum from datc hereof in monthly installments
of Two Hundred, Forty-seven Dollars and ninety-onc/cents (5247.91) cach payment beginning the 1" day
of each month beginning on December 1%, 2005 cach payment shall be applied first to any latc fees or other
fecs associatcd with this promissory note, then the accrued interest will be calculated from payment to payment
on the unpaid principal batance at the rate of nine percent (9.0%) the remainder thercof to the unpaid principal
balance, and the cntire remaining unpaid principal balance together with accrued intesest to date shall become
duc and payable in full on the 1* day of Navember in the ycar 2020. Al payments not received on or before
the 10™ of the month will be subject to_a 10% late fee. If a check is returned for ANY REASON a charge
of $ 25.00 will be applied.

THIS NOTE, is sccured by an “AGREEMENT FOR DEED” on the following property:

Address: 114 Lingle Street
City, State, Zip: Osceola Mills, PA 16666
County: Clearfield Tax Map: # 16-013-377-102

IT IS SPECIFICALLY AGREED that the makers hercof shall have the right of prepayment at any time
without the penalty of additional intcrest so long as accrued interest on the unpaid principal is paid as hbgein
rovided.
ZND THAT UPON FAILURE to make the payment or any part thereof, at the time when due, then the unpaid
principal balance hereof plus interest shall, at the option of the holder of this note, at once becomes due and
payabilc.
If this nete is placed in _the hands of an attorney for coliection by suit or
otherwise, /'We will pay, on demand, any attorney’s fees and related expenses
that the holder of this notc incurs.

ALL PARTIES HERETO, makers, endorscrs, surcties, Guarantors, or othcrwise, severally waive protest,
demand, presentment and notice of dishonor and the holder may grant cxtensions of the time of payment of this
note, or a part thereof, without any release of hablluy as 1o parties sccondarily liable, who hereby waive notice,
as to such exlcnsxon and against whom recourse is, in such event, cxpressly reserved.

14;17\(1 it Lot e b
i P W. Canal
\:,r::.?::m, 6(13«4 )4‘ PaH"”" Peter W. Canale g(
Yo Ay
T Bk pbton

SWORN and subscribed before me on this

6" day of

otary’s Signature
Notary Public for the State of ﬁmﬂ

My commission cxpires: __ Jueu., 2 82000 (Seal)
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

N,
Orty

County
My Commission Expres Nov, 20, 2007
Member, Pennsylvenia Association Of Nm




Exhibit "B"



THIS INDENTURE MADE THE 29th day of Junc, 2006 Between Reca Limited

Partnership, (Hetcin called the GRANTOR), Bayview Financial Property Trust,
(Herein called the GRANTEE), of the other part,

WITNESSETH That the said GRANTOR, for and in consideration of the sum of Twenty Three
Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Six Dollars and 79/100 (523,996.79) lawful money of the United States
of America and other valuable consideration, unto it well and truly paid by the GRANTEE, at and before the
sealing and delivery of thesc presents, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, granted, bargained and
sold, released and confirmed, and by these prescnts does grant, bargain and sell, release, confirm unto the said
Grantee, their Heirs and Assigns, the following described real property, to wit:

ALL THAT CERTAIN LOT OR PIECE OF GROUND SITUATED IN THE BOROUGH OF OSCEOLA MILLS, COUNTY OF CLEARIIELD,
AND STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

REGINNING AT A POST ON THE PUBLIC ROAD LEADING FROM OSCFOLA MILLS TO PHILIPSBUKG, AT THE CORNER OF LOT
KO. 1, ACCORDING TO EH GENERAL PLAN OF OSCEOLA BOROUGH; THENCE IN A WESTERLY DIRECTION ALONG LINE OF
SAID LOT NO. 1. ONE HUNDRED FIFTY (150) FEET TO A POST ON THE LINE OF MILLWARD ALLEY, THENCE IN A NORTHERLY
DIRECTION ALONG THE LINE OF SAID MILLWARD ALLEY, FORTY (40) FEET TO A POST ON THE CORNER OF LOT NO. 3;
THENCE IN AN EASTERLY DIRECTION ALONG THE LINE OF SA'D LOT NO. 3, ONE HUNDRED FIFTY (150) FEET TO A POST ON
THE PUBLIC ROAD; THENCE IN A SOUTHERLY DIRECTION ALONG THE LINE OF SAID PUBLIC ROAD, FIFTY (50) FEET TO THE
POST AND CORNER OF LOT NO. 1 AND PLACE OF BLEGINNING. BEING LOT NO. 2 OF THE PLAN OR PLOT OF LOTS AS LAID OUT
BY JOHN G. MILLWARD IN OSCECLA MILS, PENNSYLVANIA

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING NEVERTHELESS, ALL THE STONE, COAl. AND MINERA!L. BENEATH THE SURFACE OF THE SOIL,
TOGETHER WITH THE RIGHT OF FREE INGRESSS, EGRESS, AN REGRESS AND SEARCH FOR, DIG AND CARRY AWAY THE
SAME ALSO THE RIGHT TO MAKE ANY NECESSARY APERTURES FOR AIR IN THE SAID SURFACE OR FOR THE OTHER
PURPOSES TO ENABLE THE OWNER OF THE MINERAL RIGHT TO OBTAIN THE COAL OR MINERAL RESERVED.

PARCEL ID NO.: 16-013-377-102
Further Known as: 114 Lingle St Osceola Mills, PA
The following reservations from and exceptions to this conveyance and the warranty of titie made herein shall apply:

1. All easements, rights-of-way and prescriptive rights whether of record or not, pertaning to any portion(s) of the herein
described property (hereinafter, the “Prepesty);

2. Mvdud.mmﬂmMr@m,Mammhym&mﬂhmmmdhmdw
dmmu'.hmecﬂ.@sormmmlsdmdhmycountyinwhichaﬂypotﬁm of the Property is located;

3. MMWB.W,W&@MW.MWWMWMMhWWWh

which any portion of the Property is located, pertaining to any pertion(s) of the Property, but only to the extent that
same are still in effect;

4, Anpmaﬂymdtdkmummts(mmﬁazsudmby,ﬁuwmcrmﬂwﬁmuthmaﬁxtmehm
and ey partion(s) thereof, .
S. Ad valorem taxes, fees and assessments, if any, for the current year and all prior and subscquent years, the payment of

which Grantee assumes(utttthmdu:msfuofﬁﬂe),mdnnaxbxqumtmbrﬂﬁsmdanpﬂrmducm
wﬂhmm(ﬁdﬂmmwﬁmm.mmdwmimy,mutnuputyj.mﬂﬁp.aboﬂx
mepaymundwhﬁlcmnmcaammanimyemdmmsumwuubymnledbyaphysical inspection and survey of
the Property.

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES VESTED IN Reca Limited Partnership by Deed from HomEq Servicing

Corporation f/k/a TMS Mortgage Inc. d/b/a The Money Store, dated May 18, 2004, recorded June 7, 2004 in
Instrument No. 200409050

TOGETHER with ali and singular the buildings, improvements, ways, strects, alleys, driveways, passages,
waters, water-courses, rights, liberties, privileges, hereditaments and appurtenances, whatsoever thereunto the
hereby granted premises belonging, or in any wise appertaining, and the reversions and remainders, rents,
issues, and profits thercof; and all the estate, right, title, interest, property, claim and demand whatsoever of it,
the said Grantor, as well at law as in equity, or otherwise howsoever, of, in, and to the same and every part
thereof.




TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said lot or picce of ground above described with the buildings
and improvements, messuage or tenement thereon erccted hereditaments and premises hereby
granted, or mentioned, and intended so to be, with appurtenances, unto the said Grantee, their
Heirs and Assigns, to and for the only proper use by said Grantee, their Heirs and Assigns
forcver.

AND the said Grantor, for itself, its Successors and Assigns, does by these presents, covenant,
promise use by said Grantee, their Heirs and Assigns, that it the said Grantor, and its Successors
and Assigns, all and singular the Hereditaments and premises herein above described and
granted, or mentioned and intended so to be, with the appurtenances, unto the said Grantee, its
Successors and Assigns, against it, the said Grantor, and its Successors and Assigns, and against
all and every person or persons whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part
thereof, by, from or under it, the said Grantor, or any of them, shall and will subject as aforesaid
SPECIALLY WARRANT and forever DEFEND.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF the undersigned has set hié/ her hand and seal, for and on behalf of
the said grantor, Reca Limited Partnership.

IN THE ENCE OF US:
A S g: \ i CA Lifujted Partnership
n A. LLaghaft
a ampbell, President FAC
- €

G er
Do d nRaton

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF RICHLAND

On this, the 29% day of June, 2006, before me the undersigned officer, personally appeared David
W. Campbell, who acknowledged himself/herself to be the President of FAC general partner to
Reca Limited Partnership, and that he/she as such being authorized to do so, executed the
foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the names of the corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.
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NOTICE DOCUMENT MAY NOT/DOES NOT SELL, CONVEY, TRANSFER, INCLUDE OR INSURE THE
TITLE TO TRE COAL AND NOTICE RIGHT OF SUPPORT UNDERNEATH THE SURFACE LAND
DESCRIBED OR REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND THE OWNER OR OWNERS OF SUCH COAL MAY HAVE
/JHAVE COMPLETE LEGAL RIGHT TO REMOVE ALL SUCH COAL AND, IN THAT CONNECTION,
DAMAGE MAY RESULT TO THE SURFACE OF THE LAND AND ANY HOUSE, BUILDING OR OTHER
STRUCTURE ON OR IN SUCH LAND. THE INCLUSION OF THIS NOTICE DOES NOT ENLARGE,
RESTRICT OR MODIFY AND LEGAL RIGHTS OR ESTATES OTHERWISE CREATED, TRANSFERRED,

"EXCEPTED OR RESERVED BY THIS INSTRUMENT.

NOTICE. THE UNDERSIGNED, AS EVIDENCED BY THE SIGNATURE (S) TO THIS NOTICE AND THE
ACCEPTANCE AND RECORDING OF THIS DEED, (IS ARE) FULLY COGNIZANT OF THE FACT THAT THE
UNDERSIGNED MAY NOT BE OBTAINING THE RIGHT OF PROTECTION AGAINST SUBSIDENCE, AS TO
THE PROPERTY HEREIN CONVEYED, RESULTING FROM COAL MINING OPERATIONS AND THAT THE
PURCHASED PROPERTY, HEREIN CONVEYED, MAY BE PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE DUE TO MINE
SUBSIDENCE BY A PRIVATE CONTRACT WITH THE OWNERS OF THE ECONOMIC INTEREST IN THE
COAL. THiS NOTICE INSERTED HEREIN TO COMPLY WITH THE BITUMINOUS MINE SUBSIDENCE
AND LAND CONSERVA ANA OF 1966, AS AMENDED 1980, OCT. 10, P.L. 874, NO. 156 & 1.

BAYVIEW FINANCIAL PROPERTY TRUST

By:

Witness




ASSIGNMENT OF SELLER’S INTEREST
IN AGREEMENT FOR DEED (LAND CONTRACT)

BVi#: 324709

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, THE SUFFICIENCY OF WHICH IS
HERLEBY ACKNOWLEDGED, THE UNDERSIGNED, RECA Limited Partnership, a South
Carolina Limited Partnership WHOSE ADDRESS IS PO Box 1996, Irmo, SC 29063,
(COLLECTIVELY, ASSIGNOR) BY THESE PRESENTS DOES CONVEY, GRANT, BARGAIN,
SELL, ASSIGN, TRANSFER AND SET OVER ALL OF ASSIGNOR'S RIGHT, TITLE AND
INTEREST IN AND TO THAT CERTAIN AGREEMENT FOR DEED (LAND CONTRACT)
BETWEEN RECA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP ("SELLER”) AND PETER W. CANALE AND
TRACI L. COX (“BORROWER") TOGETHER WITH YHE CERTAIN NOTE(S), IF ANY,
DESCRIBED THEREIN WITH ALL INTERESTY, ALL LIENS, AND ANY RIGHTS DUE OR TO
BECOME DUE THEREON TO:

BENEFICIARY: BAYVIEW FINANCIAL PROPERTY TRUST,
A DELAWARE BUSINESS TRUST

BORROWER: PETER W. CANALE AND 'I'RACI L.COX
PROPERTY ADD: 114 LINGLE ST, OSCEOLA MILLS, PA, 16666

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE UNDERSIGNED HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE
EXECUTED AS A SEALED INSTRUMENT BY IT'S PROPER OFFICER WHO WAS DULY
AUTHORIZED BY A RESOLUTION OF I'I’S BOARD OF DIRECTORS.

DATED:

Reca Limited Partnership,
A South Carolina lighited partnership

By: Financi
Its Genera) Pa

By:

David WW!’ President

sotit
STATE OF L AROUNA )
)
COUNTY OF HLHLAND)

SS

On , before me, a notary public for an within the said county, personally appeared, David W.
Campbel, Jr., President of Financial Assistance Corporation, the general partner of RECA Limited
Partnership, a South Carolina Limited Partnership, whose address is PO Box 1996, frmo, SC 29063,

perscnally known 1o me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory cvidence) to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/farc subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same
in his/her/their authorized capacity(ics), and that by his/ her/their ignature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or

the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, exccuted the injtrument
WITNESS my hand and official seal i
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# Mattleman, Weinroth & Miller, P.C.
ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW
401 Route 70 East, Suite 100 « Cherry Hifl, New Jersey 08034
Tel: 856.429.5507 ¢ Fax: 856.429.9036
www.mwm-law.com

Robert W. Cusick

rcusick@mwm-law.com
Member of NJ & PA Bars

Our File: 902.68188
October 10, 2006

TO: Peter M. Canale
141 Lingle Street
Osceola, Mills, PA 16666

Traci L. Cox
141 Lingle Street
Osceola, Mills, PA 16666

FROM: Bayview Financial Property Trust
4424 Ponce De Leon Blvd.
5" Floor
Coral Gables, FL 33146

We hereby give notice that Peter M. Canale and Traci L. Cox, are in default of its
obligations under the Lease Agreement which it entered into on October 25, 2005 for property
located at 141 Lingle Street, Osceola Mills, PA. Peter M. Canale and Traci L. Cox have failed
to fulfill its obligations under the written lease dated October 25, 2005 in the following
particulars:

1. Failure to pay rent as of August 1, 2006.

It is hereby demanded that Peter m. Canale and Traci L. Cox immediately cure its
defaults. Failure to do so shall require the Landlord to pursue any and all remedies it may have
under the lease or at law with respect to your tenancy. Nothing contained in this letter shall
constitute a waiver as to any rights Landlord may have under the lease or applicable law.

As a result of the foregoing defaults, Peter m. Canale and Traci L. Cox are hereby
notified that said lease agreement shall terminate on November 10, 2006. At or before that
time, Peter M. Canale and Traci L. Cox are to deliver possession of the leased premises to
Landlord. If Peter M. Canale and Traci L. Cox fail to do so, legal proceedings will be institute
against Peter M. Canale and Traci L. Cox for the purpose of recovering possession of the
leased premises as well as monetary damages, punitive damages, attorneys fees and costs.

Very Truly yours,
MATTLEMAN, WEINROTH & MILLER, P.C.

ROBERT W. CUSICK, ESQUIRE



NOTICE REQUIRED BY THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT, (the Act) 15

U.S.C. SECTION 1692 AS AMENDED

The law firm may be deemed a “debt collector” under the Fair Debt Collection Practices

Act. Any and all information obtained during the prosecution of this lawsuit may be used
for the purpose of collecting a debt.

The amount of the debt is stated in the attached letter, or Complaint

The Plaintiff named in the attached letter or complaint is the creditor to whom the debt is
owed, or is the servicing agent for the creditor to whom the debt is owed. The
undersigned attorney represents the interests of the Plaintiff.

The debt described in the letter or complaint will be assumed to be valid by the creditor's
law firm unless the debtor, within thirty (30) days after the receipt of this notice, disputes
in writing the validity of the debt or some portion thereof.

If the debtor notifies the creditor's law firm in writing within thirty (30) days of the receipt
of this notice that the debt or any portion thereof is disputed, the creditor’s law firm will

obtain a verification of the debt and a copy of the verification will be mailed to the debtor
by the creditor’s law firm.

If the creditor named as Plaintiff in the attached letter or complaint is not the original
creditor, and if the debtor makes a written request to the creditor’s law firm within the
thirty (30) days from the receipt of this notice, the name and address of the original
creditor will be mailed to the debtor by the creditor’s law firm.

FEDERAL LAW GIVES YOU THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER YOU RECEIVE THIS NOTICE
TO DISPUTE THE VALIDITY OF THE DEBT OR ANY PART OF IT. THE LAW DOES
NOT REQUIRE THAT WE WAIT UNTIL THE END OF THE THIRTY-DAY PERIOD TO
CONTINUE WITH THE SUBJECT LEGAL ACTION. IF, HOWEVER, YOU REQUEST
PROOF OF THE DEBT OR THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ORIGINAL
CREDITOR WITHIN THE THIRTY-DAY PERIOD THAT BEGINS WITH YOUR
RECEIPT OF THIS LETTER, THE LAW REQUIRES THAT WE SUSPEND OUR
EFFORTS (THROUGH LITIGATION OR OTHERWISE) TO COLLECT THE
MORTGAGE AND NOTE, INCLUDING SEEKING A DEFAULT IN THE
FORECLOSURE SUIT FOR YOUR FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THE ATTACHED
COMPLAINT WITHIN THE TIME REQUIRED UNDER THE SUMMONS, UNTIL WE
MAIL THE REQUESTED INFORMATION TO YOU. IF YOU REQUEST VALIDATION
OF THE DEBT, AS STATED HEREIN, YOU ARE UNDER NO OBLIGATION TO
RESPOND TO THE SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT UNTIL WE RESPOND WITH THE
REQUESTED INFORMATION

Written requests should addressed to Law Offices of Mattleman, Weinroth & Miller, 401
Route 70 East, Suite 100, Cherry Hill, NJ 08034, Attn: Foreclosure Department.

This is attempt to collect a debt, and any information obtained will be used for that
purpose.

However, if you have previously received a discharge in Bankruptcy, this
correspondence is not and should not be construed as an attempt to collect a debt, but
only enforcement of a lien against your property.




Name and Address of Sender

Check type of mail or service: Affix Stamp Here
(If issued as a

. N rtified h j i i
Mattleman, Weinroth & Miller m__ mwn.v ° n mmmmmwmaom_zmz (Iternatina) Mwﬂ%ﬁu\.ﬁﬁw\\ss
401 Route 70 East, Suite 100 [ Delivery Confirmation O Return Recelpt for Merchandise copies of this bill)
Cherry Hill, NJ 08034 [ Express Mall [ signature Confirmation Postmark and
[ Insured Date of Receipt
y Handliing | Actual Value | Insured |Due Sender | DC | SC SH | RD | RR
Article Number Addressee (Name, Street, Gity, State, & ZIP Code) Postage Fee Charge | If Registered Value if COD Feo | Fee | Fee | Fes | Fee
1. Peter W. Canale 1
114 Lingle Street ]
Osceola Mills, PA 16666 e
A Y. AN I
T ~
2. Peter W. Canale w % .
4720 48th Sireet West, Apt 313 { — J ¢
Bradenton, FL. 34210 - !
5 ﬂ m & O
. , 2 By BEE
: Dop=re i3 B8
o ww 18 o 1
U =
Ing € O
i = m [&] o
4 LT o
. | < o
r4@ 7 m N2 P
1 2] oE 0 Q &
| ¢ W =g 2
2 2
5. %, = 34 =
: Cop NS L =
\ | ANO oo B i
6.
7.

LD
et

Total Number of Pieces Total Number of Pieces

Listed by Sender N mmnm_<m.&w.oz_om

\\Om::wma_.. Per (Name of receiyipg employee)

See Privacy Act Statement on Reverse

PS Form 3877, February 2002 (Page 1 of 2)

Y .
’ 00%_&» by d\v%&q_ Ink, or Ball Point Pen




